
LAND
UNDERSTANDING THE BASICS OF

Guide to Planning Healthy Neighborhoods

PLANNING
USE AND



Special thanks to the following individuals whose time and effort contributed to this publication:

Manal Aboelata, Program Director, Prevention Institute

Barbara Alberson, Chief, California Department of Public Health, State and Local Injury Control

Susan Atkins, Redevelopment Agency Director, City of Corcoran

Artashes “Art” Bashmakian, Planning Manager, City of Westminster

Nico Calaveta, Professor of City Planning, San Diego State University

Jeremy Cantor, Program Manager, Prevention Institute

David Chantarangsu, Assistant Director of Planning, City of Glendora

Allison Cook, Principal Planner, City of Agoura Hills

Charlotte Dickson, Director of Local Policy, California Center for Public Health Advocacy

Teri Duarte, Air Quality, Community Design, & Public Health Specialist, Sacramento Metropolitan Air 
Quality Management District and Sacramento County Department of Health and Human Services

Jacquolyn Duerr, Acting Chief, California Department of Public Health,
Safe and Active Communities Branch

Michael Fossati, Assistant Planner, City of Saratoga

Susan Hilinski, Senior Planner, Community Development Department, City of Soledad

Ralph Kachadourian, Senior Planner, Development Services Department, City of Sanger

Sandra Kiriu, Principal Planner, City of Galt

Jamie Lopes, Planner III, County of San Luis Obispo

Jeremy Madsen, Executive Director, Greenbelt Alliance

Amy Rakley, Planner, City of Fremont

Linda Rudolph, Deputy Director, Center for Chronic Disease Prevention and Health Promotion,
California Department of Public Health

Michael Stepner, Professor, New School of Architecture

Joan Twiss, Executive Director, Center for Civic Partnerships

Prepared by Steve Sanders and Lianne Dillon, Institute staff

Jude Hudson, Editorial Consultant

All decisions regarding the fi nal content of this guide were made by the Institute for Local Government.

The Institute is grateful to The California Endowment for 
its support of the Healthy Neighborhoods Project.  

© Institute for Local Government 2010. All rights reserved. 

1400 K Street, Suite 205

Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 658-8208 • FAX (916) 444-7535 • www.ca-ilg.org

UNDERSTANDING THE BASICS OF LAND USE AND PLANNING: Guide to Planning Healthy Neighborhoods

www.ca-ilg.org



LIST OF FIGURES ....................................................................................................... ii

ABOUT THIS GUIDE ................................................................................................... 1

INTRODUCTION .......................................................................................................... 2

CHAPTER 1. HEALTH AND THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT ......................................... 3
A Short History of Health and the Built Environment ............................................ 4
How Planning and Community Design Affect Health ........................................... 6
Local Offi cials as Leaders in Planning Healthy Neighborhoods ......................... 12
The Evolving Field of Land-Use Planning .......................................................... 14

CHAPTER 2. THE HEALTHY PLANNING TOOLKIT ................................................ 19
Planning, Zoning and Environmental Review Tools ........................................... 20
Economic Development and Redevelopment Tools ........................................... 31
Public Facilities and Services ............................................................................. 37
Code Compliance and Enforcement Tools ......................................................... 41

CHAPTER 3. TIPS FOR TAKING ACTION ............................................................... 43
Assessing Needs and Understanding Special Populations ................................ 43
Forging Partnerships .......................................................................................... 45
Identifying Funding Opportunities ....................................................................... 49
Reaching and Engaging the Public .................................................................... 54

ENDNOTES ................................................................................................................ 57

RESOURCES FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ........................................................ 63

INDEX......................................................................................................................... 65

UNDERSTANDING THE BASICS OF

LAND USE AND PLANNING
GUIDE TO PLANNING HEALTHY NEIGHBORHOODS

i



List of Figures

Health and Equity  ..................................................................11

An Overview of Planning Concepts
for Health and the Built Environment ...................................16

Ideas for Action:
Transportation Planning and Community Design ................21

Local Climate Action Plans .....................................................25

Case Story: Zoning and Community Design ..........................27

Ideas for Action: Housing and Health .....................................33

Case Story: Revitalizing Downtown
Using Transit-Oriented Development...................................35

Ideas for Action: Food and Nutrition .......................................38

Characteristics of Pedestrian-Friendly Streets .......................40

Ideas for Action: Public Safety ................................................42

Case Story: A Joint-Use Partnership
to Promote Physical Activity.................................................47

Case Story: Building Successful
Partnerships with Philanthropy ............................................53

Principles of Local Government Public Engagement .............56

Institute for Local Government www.ca-ilg.orgii



About This Guide

Local offi cials can provide
leadership in many ways to
create healthy neighborhoods. 

This guide:

 Identifi es the reasons to 
be concerned about the 
relationship between health and 
the built environment;

 Offers options for transforming 
that concern into a vision for a 
healthier community; and

 Provides strategies and 
examples of how to translate 
that vision into action.

Resources to help readers learn 
more about particular topics are 
highlighted throughout the guide 
and gathered into a Resources for 
Further Information section at the 
guide’s end. In addition, endnotes 
and legal citations are included for 
those who wish to explore issues 
in more detail. The guide also 
includes an index.

Understanding the Basics of Land Use and Planning: Guide to Planning Healthy Neighborhoods 1



Introduction

Throughout California, city and 
county offi cials make planning, policy 
and land-use decisions on a weekly 
basis. Typical issues that local offi cials 
might confront include the following: 

 Can downtown be revitalized by 
providing a mix of commercial, 
retail and residential uses? 

 Should a new town-home project 
be approved to replace a group of 
old industrial warehouses? 

 How can streets and sidewalks be 
designed so that people of varied 
ages and abilities can safely walk, 
bike or wheel to school, work and 
shopping? 

 What can be done so that farms 
and ranches near the community 
remain productive and economi-
cally viable? 

 How could buildings be construct-
ed to conserve natural resources, 
maximize energy effi ciency and 
create healthy indoor environmen-
tal quality for their occupants? 

Local offi cials understand that deci-
sions such as these affect their com-
munity’s development. Many also 

recognize that land-use decisions can 
have profound effects on residents’ 
health. A community’s physical design 
and mix of land uses can create bar-
riers to healthy eating and physical 
activity. Land use and transportation 
facilities can expose some individuals 
to indoor and outdoor environmental 
pollutants. These in turn can contrib-
ute to increased rates of obesity, dia-
betes, heart disease, asthma and other 
serious health conditions.1 

Local offi cials have many reasons to 
be concerned about the health of their 
community. Healthy residents are 
more actively engaged in community 
life. A healthy work force is attractive 
to current and potential employers 
who want to invest in the community. 
In addition, many local agencies — 
particularly counties — are responsible 
for serving the health, welfare and 
public safety needs of residents. 
Healthier residents reduce the pressure 
on tight local budgets to pay for health 
and social services, public safety, parks 
and recreation programs, transportation 
and transit and a number of other local 
services and facilities.

Institute for Local Government2 www.ca-ilg.org



Chapter 1.
Health and the
Built Environment

Land use can infl uence health outcomes 
positively by presenting opportunities 
for healthy behavior or negatively by 
restricting access to healthy options. 
Key land-use characteristics that affect 
health include: 

 Patterns of land use within a 
community;

 The design and construction of 
spaces and buildings within a 
community; and 

 The transportation systems that 
connect people to places. 

The leading causes of death in the 
United States have shifted from 
infectious and communicable 
diseases to chronic diseases: medical 
conditions that are long-lasting, 
persistent or recurrent. Physical 
activity and proper nutrition can 
largely prevent many chronic 
diseases, such as heart disease and 
type 2 diabetes. In response to the 

rising rates of chronic disease, many 
local agencies are adopting land-use 
measures that facilitate healthy eating 
and active living. 

Local authority to regulate land use 
derives from the police power — 
the prerogative to act to promote 
the health, safety and welfare of the 
community. Historically local agen-
cies have pioneered efforts to protect 
health and safety. For example, be-
ginning in the early 1900s, munici-
palities established sewer systems 
and sanitation facilities to control 
waste and reduce infectious disease. 
These local efforts eventually led 
to state and federal sanitation and 
water-quality policies. More recently, 
state restrictions on air pollution and 
smoking grew out of local initiatives 
to protect public health. 

Understanding the Basics of Land Use and Planning: Guide to Planning Healthy Neighborhoods 3



A Short History
Of Health And The 
Built Environment
The industrial era of the 19th 
and early 20th centuries created 
cities that provided economic 
opportunity to millions of foreign 
immigrants and migrants from 
rural and small-town America. 
But with so many people moving 
into cities, overcrowding, poor 
sanitation, substandard housing and 
high poverty rates contributed to 
widespread outbreaks of infectious 
diseases, such as cholera and 
tuberculosis. The new professions 
of public health and urban planning 
developed in response to the desire 
to improve living conditions in 
growing urban centers.

Sanitation Reform

The discovery of bacteria led to 
an understanding of the role of 
microbes in disease transmission. 
To stem the spread of disease, 
municipalities worked to create 
more sanitary conditions. Cities 
installed sanitary sewers and water-
treatment systems. Local agencies 
cleaned streets and removed 
trash and contaminated waste. 
Establishing the most basic public 
health institutions — state boards of 

health and associations representing 
medical professionals — helped spur 
these sanitation reform efforts. 

Land-Use Regulation

The emerging planning and public 
health professions saw crowded 
urban communities as unsafe and 
unhealthy places. Neighborhoods 
with tall tenements and narrow 
crowded streets lacked trees and 
green spaces and didn’t allow fresh 
air and sunlight into homes. Disease 
was easily transmitted between 
individuals. Residents were exposed 
to noxious fumes, noise, chemicals 
and waste from nearby industries. 

Planners sought to change these 
unpleasant realities. The United 
States adapted the European practice 
of zoning to regulate land uses for 
protecting community health, safety 
and welfare. Incompatible land uses, 
such as homes, stables, workshops and 
factories, were separated. Residents 
moved from dense urban tenements 
into single-family, detached homes in 
the suburbs. Zoning decentralized the 
city with the goal of improved health 
and quality of life.2

A 1926 U.S. Supreme Court case 
recognized the constitutional 
authority of municipalities to use 
zoning to separate land uses.3 While 

Institute for Local Government4 www.ca-ilg.org



this decision was based on the health 
and safety benefi ts for residents, 
one consequence was the creation 
of homogeneous neighborhoods 
where people with similar incomes 
and backgrounds had the means to 
settle. Employment centers, shopping 
facilities and homes grew farther 
apart. This era of zoning practice, 
accompanied in many cases by deed 
restrictions barring some homebuyers 
based on race, religion or ethnicity, 
resulted in the economic and racial 
segregation of neighborhoods that 
persists in many areas, further 
exacerbating the health disparities 
many communities experience today.4 

Post-War Development

The post-World War II housing boom 
resulted in the rapid construction of 
low-density developments built on 
the periphery of pre-war suburban 
neighborhoods. Unlike the pre-
war “streetcar suburbs” that were 
connected to urban centers by 
transit, these new neighborhoods 
were designed with widespread 
auto ownership in mind. As 
neighborhoods become less dense 
and expanded outward, traveling by 
car became the norm. Transportation 
investments favored auto travel over 
the needs of pedestrians, bicyclists 
and transit riders.5

Where We Are Today

The land-use laws and regulations 
that created the contemporary 
landscape were instrumental in 
preventing factories from locating 
in residential neighborhoods and 
protecting residents from infectious 
diseases. Today, these same laws and 
regulations provide local agencies 
with powerful policy tools that can be 
employed to reverse the unintended 
consequences of traditional post-war 
planning and land-use practices. In 
the process, the fi elds of planning and 
public health are once again partners 
in creating healthier communities. 

Understanding the Basics of Land Use and Planning: Guide to Planning Healthy Neighborhoods 5



How Planning and 
Community Design 
Affect Health

Physical Activity

Along with a healthy diet, physical 
activity can help protect individuals 
against many chronic diseases. 
People can incorporate daily activity 
into their lives by walking and 
bicycling to school, work or public 
transit. Providing facilities and trails 
and paths for recreational walking 
and biking encourages residents to 
spend time outdoors and be active. 
Facilities that are well lit, easily 
accessible to residential centers, and 
aesthetically appealing typically 
attract more use. 6

Food and Nutrition

Coupled with declining rates of 
physical activity, obstacles to 
accessing healthy and nutritious food 
have contributed to rising levels 
of chronic disease, overweight and 
obesity. Consumption of foods high 
in fat and calories has soared while 
access to quality fresh fruits and 
vegetables has declined. 7

Myriad environmental, social, 
political and economic factors 
infl uence food choice. For example, 
the presence of a full-service 
grocery store in a neighborhood 
correlates with higher rates of fruit 
and vegetable consumption. This in 
turn helps lower the incidence and 
severity of disease and hunger. 8

Urban centers, rural communities 
and older suburban neighborhoods 
often lack full-service grocery stores 
nearby. Their residents must rely on 
corner markets, convenience stores 
and fast-food restaurants. These 
small stores offer limited selections 
of healthy, fresh foods and cost 
more than full-service groceries.9 
The Retail Food Environment Index 
(RFEI) measures the ratio of these 
small stores to full-service grocery 
stores and produce markets.10 The 
higher the ratio, the more likely it is 
that residents are obese and diabetic.11 

Institute for Local Government6 www.ca-ilg.org



TO LEARN MORE

Visit the Institute’s website to access 
these resources.

www.ca-ilg.org/HNGuide#Chapter1

Promoting Physical Activity and Active 
Living in Urban Environments:
The Role of Local Government,
The World Health Organization 

Community Design: A Toolkit for 
Building Physical Activity into Daily 
Life, Metropolitan Design Center, 
College of Architecture and Landscape 
Architecture, University of Minnesota

Community Health and Food Access: 
The Local Government Role, 
International City/County
Management Association

Food Access Solutions to Create
Healthy Counties, National Association 
of Counties

Designed for Disease: The Link
Between Local Food Environments
and Obesity and Diabetes, California 
Center for Public Health Advocacy, 
PolicyLink, and the UCLA Center for 
Health Policy Research

Counties and Local Food Systems: 
Ensuring Healthy Foods, Nurturing 
Healthy Children, National Association
of Counties

The Planner’s Guide to the Urban
Food System, University of Southern
California School of Policy, Planning,
and Development, Center for 
Sustainable Cities

Policy Guide on Community and 
Regional Food System Planning, 
American Planning Association

Understanding the Basics of Land Use and Planning: Guide to Planning Healthy Neighborhoods 7



Air Quality

Air pollution is especially harmful 
to the elderly and the very young, as 
well as those who exercise outdoors, 
or have respiratory conditions and 
spend more time breathing polluted 
air. This includes people living 
close to freeways and ports, workers 
exposed to air pollution at their 
jobs and those living in homes with 
compromised indoor air quality. 

Air pollutants come from three types 
of sources:

1. Area sources, such as dry cleaners 
and lawn mowers; 

2. Stationary sources, such as 
factories and power plants; and

3. Mobile sources, such as cars 
and trucks. 

Planning decisions and land-use pat-
terns greatly infl uence stationary and 
mobile sources of air pollution. For 
example, both stationary sources and 
auto traffi c can create local air pollu-
tion “hot spots.” Locating stationary 
sources away from vulnerable popu-
lations is one way to avoid exposing 
people to high levels of pollution. 
Other land-use strategies that can 
improve air quality include planting 
and maintaining greenery and urban 
forests and conserving open space.12

Because transportation is a major 
source of air pollution, planning and 

land-use strategies that reduce the 
number and length of automobile 
trips are key to improving public 
health. Short automobile trips in urban 
settings generate more pollution per 
mile but also have the highest potential 
to be replaced by walking or biking. 
However, increasing cycling and 
walking (sometimes referred to as 
active transportation) requires safe, 
appealing and feasible routes to make 
these choices convenient and pleasant 
for residents. 

TO LEARN MORE

Visit the Institute’s website to access 
these resources.

www.ca-ilg.org/HNGuide#Chapter1

Funding Open Space Acquisition 
Programs, Institute for Local 
Government

The Farmland Protection Action Guide: 
24 Strategies for California, Institute for 
Local Government

Understanding the Habitat Conservation 
Planning Process in California: A 
Guidebook for Project and Regional 
Conservation Planning, Institute for Local 
Government

Trees – The Air Pollution Solution, United 
States Department of Agriculture, Center 
for Urban Forest Research

Infl uencing Air Quality with 
Comprehensive Planning and 
Ordinances, Design for Health, 
University of Minnesota

Institute for Local Government8 www.ca-ilg.org



Traffi c Safety

Policies and design guidelines that 
facilitate bike and foot travel can 
save lives and reduce injuries. More 
than 50 percent of all fatal vehicle 
crashes occur on wide, high-volume, 
high-speed arterials.13 Increasing 
crosswalk visibility, narrowing arteri-
als, adding shade trees and landscap-
ing, slowing traffi c and adding other 
“traffi c-calming” features makes 
walking safer — a key determinant in 
people’s activity levels. 14 

Transportation facilities and networks 
serve a variety of users, including: 

 Auto drivers;

 Transit riders;

 Residents who no longer drive or 
are too young to drive;

 People with disabilities that 
prevent them from driving; 

 Residents who choose not to drive; 
and

 Residents who cannot afford to 
own and operate a vehicle. 

More than one-third of U.S. 
residents are younger than age 
16 or older than age 65. Many of 
these individuals may not be able 
to legally drive or face increasing 
challenges in their ability to operate 
a vehicle.15 From 1969 to 2001, 
the percentage of students walking 

and bicycling to school declined 
dramatically from 41 percent to 
13 percent, while the percentage 
of children being driven or driving 
themselves to school nearly tripled, 
from 20 percent to 55 percent.16 

By 2020, California is projected 
to lead the nation in the number of 
residents age 65 years and older. 17 
Providing transportation options to 
serve all modes of travel supports 
mobility for people throughout their 
lifespan, makes transportation less 
dangerous and contributes to positive 
health outcomes. 

TO LEARN MORE

Visit the Institute’s website to access 
these resources.

www.ca-ilg.org/HNGuide#Chapter1

Aging Well in Communities: A Toolkit for 
Planning, Engagement, and Action,
The Center for Civic Partnerships

CDC Recommendations for Improving 
Health through Transportation Policy, 
Centers for Disease Control
and Prevention

How to Develop a Pedestrian
Safety Action Plan,
U.S. Department of Transportation, 
Federal Highway Administration

Understanding the Basics of Land Use and Planning: Guide to Planning Healthy Neighborhoods 9



Access to Parks
and Open Space

Studies show that providing adequate 
access to safe parks increases 
physical activity. Residents living 
close to parks or with access to more 
parks are more likely to use them and 
be physically active.18

The decision to use a park is based in 
part on the individual’s perception of 
safety and aesthetic appeal.19 Parks 
that offer paved trails, playground 
facilities, basketball or tennis 
courts, sports fi elds, running tracks, 
multipurpose rooms or swimming 
pools are used more often and for 
longer periods.20

Residents of neighborhoods that lack 
park and recreation facilities are more 
likely to exhibit health disparities.21 
Increasing park acreage and facilities 

per capita and improving access to 
existing parks are important ways to 
support physical activity. For exam-
ple, many communities are partner-
ing with school districts on joint-use 
agreements that make school grounds 
available outside of school hours 
to students, their families and other 
neighborhood residents.22

TO LEARN MORE

Visit the Institute’s website to access 
these resources.

www.ca-ilg.org/HNGuide#Chapter1

County Health and County Park and 
Recreation Department Partnerships 
to Create Active Healthy Communities, 
National Association of Counties

Policy Brief: Healthy Parks, Healthy 
Communities, The Trust for Public Land

Institute for Local Government10 www.ca-ilg.org



Health and Equity

Residents of economically disadvantaged neighborhoods have 

disproportionate rates of overweight and obesity and the diseases and health 

conditions associated with these risk factors.23 These signifi cant differences in 

the rates of disease from one population to another indicate a health disparity. 

Health disparities are the gaps experienced by different population groups in 

measures of health and quality of life.

Acknowledging the challenges and identifying the needs of disadvantaged neighborhoods is an 

important step when looking at ways to create a healthier community. Neighborhoods with higher 

proportions of economically disadvantaged residents are typically the same neighborhoods that report 

higher rates of pedestrian injury, obesity and asthma — and less access to safe parks and healthy, 

affordable retail food options.24 

Local offi cials can work with community leaders on strategies that reduce harm to less affl uent 

populations and increase community resiliency. As needs are identifi ed — such as limited park space, 

unsafe or inadequate transportation infrastructure and a shortage of safe, affordable housing — 

residents and local offi cials alike can identify solutions to improve conditions. 

TO LEARN MORE

Visit the Institute’s website to access these resources.

www.ca-ilg.org/HNGuide#Chapter1

Healthy Eating & Physical Activity: Addressing Inequities in Urban Environments,
Prevention Institute

Leveraging Land Use and Economic Development Practices to Improve Health Disparities,
California Health Policy Forum

Active Living and Social Equity: Creating Healthy Communities for All Residents,
International City/County Management Association

Understanding the Basics of Land Use and Planning: Guide to Planning Healthy Neighborhoods 11



Local Offi cials 
as Leaders in 
Planning Healthy 
Neighborhoods
As decision-makers, local offi cials 
can play a critical leadership role in 
efforts to improve community health, 
because there are so many ways that 
local decisions can affect residents’ 
health and well-being. 

A wide array of local offi cials 
— those elected to serve on the 
city council or county board of 
supervisors, residents serving on 
advisory boards and commissions as 
well as local agency administrators 
and staff — have many opportunities 
to integrate health considerations into 
local programs and policy decisions. 
Some of the most important types 
of local decisions with health 
implications are outlined below. 

How local offi cials choose to 
plan and lay out communities — 
through the general plan, zoning 
and other land-use regulations 
— affects health. For example, if 
homes, stores, schools and other 
places people need to go are near one 
another and connected by safe and 
convenient walking and bicycling 
routes, people are more likely to 
walk or bike than if these amenities 
are located farther from one another. 

Studies show that when residents 
take advantage of these opportunities 
to increase their everyday activity, it 
reduces their risks of obesity, diabetes 
and other chronic health conditions.25 
Spending less time in cars gives 
people more free time to spend with 
their families and communities, 
which can improve emotional well-
being. 26

Decisions on how buildings 
are designed, constructed and 
renovated have implications for 
health. Many communities have 
established architectural standards, 
green building requirements and 
other local policies that affect the 
health and safety of residents and 
tenants. For example, incorporating 
“universal design” principles into 
residential construction — such as 
simply requiring that at least one 
entry to each new or renovated 
residence be accessible for people 
with disabilities — can make a 
neighborhood safer for people of all 
ages and abilities. 

Decisions on the type and 
character of public facilities and 
infrastructure affect the health and 
safety of residents. For example, 
neighborhood streets that carry fast 
auto traffi c can be modifi ed through 
traffi c-calming measures to slow 
vehicle speeds. “Complete streets” 

Institute for Local Government12 www.ca-ilg.org



programs can provide safe routes for 
vehicles, bicycles, pedestrians and 
people with disabilities (for more 
about complete streets, see “An 
Overview of Planning Concepts for 
Health and the Built Environment” 
on page 16). These programs can 
help seniors and those with limited 
mobility cross busy streets and make 
it easier for children to safely walk 
and bike to school. As a result, the 
rate of injuries and deaths from traffi c 
accidents typically declines.27

Decisions about the programs 
that are funded through the 
city or county budget can affect 
health. This applies to decisions 
beyond those typically thought of 
as health related, such as funding 
for clinics, senior meals and other 
traditional health and social services. 
For example, responding to a local 
budget crunch by closing parks or 
limiting the hours they are open 
can make it more diffi cult for 
residents to be physically active, 
even in neighborhoods where quality 
recreational facilities can be safely 
reached by biking or walking. This in 
turn can lead to declines in levels of 
health and fi tness. 

TO LEARN MORE

Visit the Institute’s website to access 
these resources.

www.ca-ilg.org/HNGuide#Chapter1

Local Government Actions to Prevent 
Childhood Obesity, Institute of Medicine

Rural Obesity: Strategies to Support 
Rural Counties in Building Capacity, 
National Association of Counties

Action Strategies Toolkit: A Guide for 
Local and State Leaders Working 
to Create Healthy Communities and 
Prevent Childhood Obesity, Leadership 
for Healthy Communities, Robert Wood 
Johnson Foundation

Fact Sheet: Why Adopt an Obesity 
Prevention Resolution?
Public Health Law & Policy, National 
Policy & Legal Analysis Network to 
Prevent Childhood Obesity

Promoting and Protecting Healthy 
Communities: A City Offi cials Guide to 
Public Health, National Association of 
City and County Health Offi cials

Understanding the Basics of Land Use and Planning: Guide to Planning Healthy Neighborhoods 13



The Evolving Field of 
Land-Use Planning
The fi elds of land-use planning 
and community development have 
evolved in the past several decades to 
address a number of rising concerns. 
Some of the issues that have spurred 
changes in the way that communities 
are planned and built include: 

 Longer commutes, rising gasoline 
prices, growing traffi c congestion 
and declining mobility; 

 Loss of farmland, wildlife habitat 
and natural resources as low-
density development spreads into 
formerly undeveloped areas; 

 Air-quality and climate-change 
issues associated with vehicle 
emissions and energy use in 
buildings;

 Ineffi cient water use and water-
intensive plant selections in 
traditional landscaping; 

 Investments in infrastructure 
and services that can’t keep pace 
with growth and the need for 
maintenance and replacement; and 

 Changes in the nature and 
location of work, along with 
a declining economic base 
in older urban and suburban 

neighborhoods as jobs and 
businesses shift to newer areas or 
leave the region altogether. 

As the fi eld of urban planning 
has evolved, issues that were 
once peripheral to planning have 
become more central. For example, 
concern about the environmental 
consequences of land use spurred 
policies and procedures to ensure 
that decision-makers and the public 
understand the environmental 
effects of decisions and that offi cials 
take steps to minimize or avoid 
environmental damage. 

Demographic trends have also 
spurred changes in the types of 
housing and neighborhoods that 
people seek at each stage of their 
lives. These trends include changing 
family patterns, such as an increase 
in the number of smaller households, 
growing numbers of households with 
three or more generations under one 
roof and “downsizing” by empty-nest 
couples and retirees. 

In fact, the fastest population growth 
is occurring at both ends of the age 
continuum, among young people 
and the elderly. Squeezed in between 
these two growing groups is a busy 
“sandwich generation” of middle-
aged adults, many of whom are 

Institute for Local Government14 www.ca-ilg.org



caring for children, grandchildren 
or elderly parents. As a result of 
these demographic changes, local 
communities have found that they 
must plan for new patterns of land 
use and transportation and a wider 
variety of types of development. 

Concerns about the relationship 
between health and the built 
environment are increasingly 
refl ected in land-use planning. 
Local communities are working to 

invigorate downtowns and main 
streets, retrofi t auto-oriented suburbs, 
fi nd new uses for old strip malls 
and shopping centers and build new 
neighborhoods that work socially, 
economically and environmentally. 
Many efforts like these are motivated 
in part by a desire to create healthier 
and safer communities where 
residents have more opportunities to 
be physically active and have access 
to a variety of nutritious foods. 

Understanding the Basics of Land Use and Planning: Guide to Planning Healthy Neighborhoods 15



An Overview of Planning Concepts
for Health and the Built Environment

These commonly used planning and land-use terms and concepts relate to 

creating healthy neighborhoods. 

Active Living Community: A community designed to provide opportunities 

for people of all ages and abilities to incorporate physical activity into their 

daily routines. 

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA): A federal law, for the purposes of 

planning and land use, that generally requires businesses and public facilities 

and conveyances be accessible to individuals with disabilities. 

Complete Streets: Streets designed to accommodate all modes of travel 

and enable safe access for all users. Pedestrians, bicyclists, motorists and 

transit riders of all ages and abilities are able to safely move along and 

across a complete street. 

Defensible Space: Open spaces, entry points and pathways confi gured to 

provide maximum opportunities for rightful users and/or residents to defend 

themselves against intruders and criminal activity.

Form-Based Codes: A method of regulating development to achieve a 

specifi c urban form primarily by controlling physical form, with a lesser focus 

on land use. Form-based codes address the relationship between building 

facades and the public realm, the form and mass of buildings in relation to 

one another and to the scale and types of streets and blocks.

Health Impact Assessment: A combination of procedures, methods and 

tools by which a policy, program or project may be judged in terms of its 

potential effects on the health of a population and the distribution of those 

effects within the population.

Neo-Traditional Development: Based on the characteristics typical of 

pre-World War II communities, neo-traditional development emphasizes 

distinct urban areas, each with its own commercial core and linked to one 

another by some form of transit. In addition to a central downtown, the many 

neighborhood centers provide a secondary service area that can be reached 

on foot from people’s homes. 

Institute for Local Government16 www.ca-ilg.org



New Urbanism: A design philosophy intended to create a strong sense 

of community by incorporating features of traditional small towns or urban 

neighborhoods. Compact, walkable neighborhoods with active streets are a 

key hallmark of new urbanism. 

Smart Growth: A planning approach to discourage suburban sprawl at the 

periphery of a region. Smart growth facilitates infi ll and redevelopment of 

existing urban areas and is characterized by mixed uses, a range of densities 

and multimodal transportation options. 

Sustainable Development: 1. A pattern of physical development and 

resource use that aims to meet human needs while preserving the 

environment, often described as development meeting present needs without 

compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own needs. 

2. Physical development that simultaneously provides for economic 

prosperity, environmental quality and social equity. 

Traffi c Calming: A strategic set of physical changes to streets to reduce 

vehicle speeds and volumes. It refers to the use of street design techniques, 

such as curb extensions, widened sidewalks, traffi c circles and speed 

humps, to slow and control the fl ow of automobile traffi c. 

Transit-Oriented Development: Moderate- to higher-density development, 

located within easy walk of a major transit stop, generally with a mix of 

residential, employment and shopping opportunities designed for pedestrians 

without excluding the auto. 

TO LEARN MORE

Visit the Institute’s website to access this resource.

www.ca-ilg.org/landusepubs

Understanding the Basics of Land Use and Planning: Glossary of Land Use 
and Planning Terms, Institute for Local Government, 2010

Understanding the Basics of Land Use and Planning: Guide to Planning Healthy Neighborhoods 17



Institute for Local Government18 www.ca-ilg.org



Chapter 2.
The Healthy 
Planning Toolkit

Cities and counties make planning 
and land-use decisions, both small 
and large, that can enhance health. 
This section describes a number 
of ways that local offi cials can 
integrate health concerns into the 
planning and land-use decisions
they regularly make. 

The toolkit is divided into these 
sections: 

 Planning, Zoning and 
Environmental Review Tools;

 Economic Development and 
Redevelopment Tools;

 Public Facilities and Services; and

 Code Compliance and 
Enforcement Tools.

The toolkit also provides examples 
of strategies that local agencies 
can employ on a range of issues to 
promote healthy neighborhoods. 
Ideas for action in the following areas 
are covered in the toolkit: 

 Transportation planning and 
community design;

 Housing and health;

 Food and nutrition; and

 Public safety.

Understanding the Basics of Land Use and Planning: Guide to Planning Healthy Neighborhoods 19



Planning, Zoning 
and Environmental 
Review Tools

The General Plan

The general plan forms the foundation 
of local land-use planning.28 When 
an agency adopts a general plan, it 
creates a vision for the foreseeable 
planning horizon — usually 10 to 20 
years — and translates that vision 
into objectives, goals, policies and 
implementation programs for the 
community’s physical development. 

When a city or county embarks 
on an effort to revise or update its 
general plan, local offi cials have 
the opportunity to weave health 
considerations throughout the plan’s 
elements. But health concerns can be 
included in the general plan in ways 
that are less time-consuming and 
costly than a full update or revision. 
For example, communities can opt 
to revise a particular general plan 
element or add a new element. In 
recent years, some communities have 
added an optional health element to 
their general plan. Other communities 
have used the process for amending 
their existing general plan to address 
the linkages between health and the 
built environment. 

Other Local Plans

Cities and counties can also adopt 
community plans for specifi c 
neighborhoods or districts where 
issues of health, physical activity or 
nutrition are particularly important. 
Community plans are part of the 
general plan and allow a city or 
county to concentrate on the most 
salient issues, such as health, and 
develop planning strategies and 
actions best suited for specifi c 
communities. This can avoid the time 
and expense involved in revising or 
updating the general plan as a whole. 

Unlike general plans, specifi c plans 
are optional. They are fl exible 
planning tools often used for larger 
areas, such as a downtown or a major 
transportation corridor, to encourage 
comprehensive planning. While not 
technically a part of the general plan 
as are community plans, specifi c 
plans must be consistent with the 
general plan. 

Cities and counties may establish 
a redevelopment agency to act as a 
catalyst for revitalizating blighted 
areas. Redevelopment agencies create 
a redevelopment plan outlining 
the programs and strategies the 
agency will employ to redevelop 
the areas included in its territory. 
Redevelopment plans must be 
consistent with the general plan. 

Institute for Local Government20 www.ca-ilg.org



Ideas for Action:
Transportation Planning and Community Design

A strong link exists between how a community is designed and the transportation choices people 

make.29 For example, most Americans generally consider a 10-minute or quarter-mile walk a reasonable 

distance to reach a transit stop, public park, neighborhood shop or other nearby destination.30

Older neighborhoods tend to have shorter blocks and streets laid out in a grid that are convenient for 

pedestrians and encourage walking. New developments can be designed with similar features. 

Long distances and traffi c hazards are the top two barriers that prevent children from walking or biking 

to school.31 Cities and counties can work with school districts to site schools within walking distance of 

most students’ homes. Local agencies can also partner with schools to participate in state and federal 

Safe Routes to School funding opportunities and programs.32 

Complete streets that include sidewalk improvements and bike lanes are among the most effective 

policy options for encouraging bicycling and walking.33 Sidewalk improvements or additions, well-

designed crosswalks and measures that reduce traffi c speeds and volumes can make active 

commutes to school, work and shopping safer and more attractive for families.34 

Bike storage and parking is essential to aid commuters on multimodal trips that include biking and 

walking or transit. Just as secure and convenient parking is necessary for vehicles, cyclists require 

similar facilities to support their trips. 

TO LEARN MORE

Visit the Institute’s website to access these resources.

www.ca-ilg.org/HNGuide#Chapter2

The Economic Benefi ts of Open Space, Recreation Facilities and Walkable Community Design,
Active Living Research, Robert Wood Johnson Foundation

Transportation Solutions to Create Active, Healthy Counties, National Association of Counties

Understanding the Basics of Land Use and Planning: Guide to Planning Healthy Neighborhoods 21



The general plan and other local 
plans can be used in a variety of ways 
to create healthier neighborhoods. 
Two of the most important are 
increasing access to parks and 
improving the environment for 
walking and bicycling. 

Steps to increase access to parks 
include the following:

 Local plans can establish enhanced 
development standards pertaining 
to park dedications, the size of 
neighborhood parks and their 
proximity to residences; and

 The general plan’s circulation 
element can include policies 
and actions to connect parks 
and recreational facilities with a 
network of safe and continuous 
on-street and off-street bicycle 
routes. 

Steps to improve the walking
and bicycling environment include 
the following:

 Many neighborhoods are designed 
with circuitous streets and cul-
de-sacs that limit people’s ability 
to reach places conveniently on 
foot or by bicycle. Local plans can 

require that new developments 
are served by interconnected 
grids or networks of local streets. 
Dispersing traffi c throughout a 
network of connected streets can 
give drivers many options for 
moving through the neighborhood 
and ensure that particular local 
streets are not overburdened by 
heavy traffi c volumes. 

 Many neighborhoods are isolated 
from one another by boundaries 
of arterial streets with few points 
of access and high traffi c speeds 
and volume. Local plans can 
include policies and actions to 
provide sidewalks and bicycle 
routes to connect formerly 
isolated neighborhoods. Many 
local agencies have developed a 
Pedestrian and Bicycle Master 
Plan to guide long-term planning 
and capital improvements.

 Local plans can encourage or 
require new developments to 
include facilities that serve 
pedestrians and bicyclists, such 
as landscaped walkways through 
parking lots and secure parking for 
bicycles as well as autos.

Institute for Local Government22 www.ca-ilg.org



TO LEARN MORE

Visit the Institute’s website to access 
these resources.

www.ca-ilg.org/HNGuide#Chapter2

Understanding the Basics of Land Use 
and Planning: Guide to Local Planning, 
Institute for Local Government

Understanding the Basics of Land
Use and Planning: Glossary of
Land Use and Planning Terms,
Institute for Local Government

About General Plan Amendments, 
Institute for Local Government.
This one-pager explains 1) what a 
“general plan amendment” is, 2) how 
general plan amendments fi t into 
efforts to shape communities, and 
3) how to participate in the decision-
making process. Available in English 
and Spanish. 

About Specifi c Plans, Institute for
Local Government.
This one-pager explains 1) what a 
“specifi c plan” is, 2) how specifi c plans 
fi t into efforts to shape communities, 
and 3) how to participate in the 
decision-making process. Available in 
English and Spanish. 

Planning and Land Use Solutions 
to Create Active, Healthy Counties, 
National Association of Counties

Smart Growth at the Frontier: Strategies 
and Resources for Rural Communities, 
Northeast – Midwest Institute 

General Plans and Zoning:
A Toolkit on Land Use and Health,
Public Health Law & Policy

Healthy Planning Policies: A 
Compendium from California General 
Plans, Public Health Law & Policy

Understanding the Basics of Land Use and Planning: Guide to Planning Healthy Neighborhoods 23



Regional Planning

While land-use planning is primarily 
a local responsibility, some issues 
related to land use and development 
transcend local boundaries. For 
example, California has established 
agencies to develop regional 
plans and programs to address 
transportation and air quality, two 
issues integrally related to public 
health. These agencies are governed 
by local offi cials selected by their 
peers to serve on agency boards. 

Regional agencies work closely with 
the cities and counties in their region. 
As a consequence, local offi cials 
have a unique opportunity to raise 
health considerations in the regional 
planning process. Three of the 
most signifi cant regional plans that 
affect the health of residents in local 
communities include: 

1. The regional transportation plan 
and sustainable communities 
strategy; 

2. The regional air quality 
management plan; and 

3. The regional housing needs 
assessment.

In an effort to reduce greenhouse 
gases from motor vehicle trips, recent 
legislation (SB 375, Steinberg, 2008) 
modifi ed the process that regional 
agencies use to develop plans for 
transportation and housing.35 

By understanding how regional plans 
are developed and the role they play 
in guiding programs and investments 
in the region, local offi cials can 
have an impact on issues related to 
health and the built environment that 
extend beyond the boundaries of their 
individual jurisdictions. 

TO LEARN MORE

Visit the Institute’s website to access 
these resources.

www.ca-ilg.org/regionalplanning

The Institute for Local Government’s 
online resource center on regional 
planning provides information on the 
role regional planning plays in public 
health and how local offi cials and 
residents can participate in the regional 
planning process.

Institute for Local Government24 www.ca-ilg.org



Local Climate Action Plans

Climate change — sometimes referred to as global warming —

has emerged in recent years as an important focus of local 

planning. Cities and counties are choosing to address the causes 

and consequences of climate change for a variety of reasons, including public health. Some of 

the potential health effects of climate change in California include increased heat-related deaths 

(especially in the rapidly growing inland valley and desert regions); higher risks of death and injury 

from more severe fl ooding, fi res and storms; increased air pollution; and changes in the distribution or 

characteristics of infectious diseases and their carriers.36

In recent years cities and counties have begun to develop plans for reducing the generation of greenhouse 

gases that leads to climate change and to address the potential risks and hazards that rapid climate 

change can pose to local communities. Commonly referred to as climate action plans, these efforts take 

a variety of forms and approaches. Land-use and transportation strategies often include efforts to reduce 

vehicle miles traveled, manage transportation demand and improve the jobs-housing balance.

Communities can use a climate action plan as a tool to understand how risks to health may change 

in the future and what steps can be taken to ensure that health risks are managed, reduced or 

avoided. The plans also provide insight into various co-benefi ts, including those related to individual 

and community health and well-being, which can result from strategies to reduce greenhouse gas 

emissions and adapt to changing climate conditions. 

Climate action plans typically include an inventory of greenhouse gas emissions within the 

community, an emissions target, and a series of actions and goals the community proposes to take 

to reduce emissions. Such plans may also include an assessment of the hazards posed by climate 

change, such as fl ood risks from rising water levels, effects on water quality and supply, or the 

number and severity of wildfi res, along with measures the community and its residents can take to 

address the hazards. 

TO LEARN MORE

The Institute for Local Government’s California Climate Action Network helps local agencies play a 
leadership role in responding to the challenges of climate change. Information is available on the 
Institute’s website at www.ca-ilg.org/climatechange and includes a useful publication titled Climate 
Change and Public Health: An Overview for Local Offi cials.

Understanding the Basics of Land Use and Planning: Guide to Planning Healthy Neighborhoods 25



Zoning and Conditional
Use Permits

Zoning implements the general 
plan; it separates a community into 
districts, or “zones,” that regulate 
land uses and the intensity of 
development. A zoning designation 
is assigned to every legally 
defi ned parcel within a zone in the 
community. A zoning map shows 
offi cials and the public the location 
of the various zones, and the zoning 
code specifi es which uses are 
permitted in those zones and the 
standards that apply to each use. 

The original impetus behind zoning 
was to protect public health and 
welfare by ensuring that neigh-
boring land uses are compatible. 
For example, residential uses are 
generally incompatible with heavy 
industrial uses, such as a factory 
or food processing plant. In recent 
years, cities and counties have 
modifi ed their zoning ordinances 
or other planning regulations in 
response to the growing awareness 
of how land use affects health. 

Some communities have established 
mixed-use zones that combine a 
variety of residential, commercial 
and institutional uses within the 
same area. This can make it easier 
for people to reduce their reliance 
on driving to conduct their daily 
activities, thus promoting greater 
physical activity and reducing rates 
of traffi c injuries. Zoning ordinances 
have also been revised to promote 
greater access to healthy food 
choices; for example, allowing full-
service grocery stores in residential 
neighborhoods as well as lifting 
legal barriers to farmers markets and 
community gardens. 

Zoning changes are often made 
following the adoption of new goals 
and policies in the general plan. It 
is important for local offi cials to 
avoid ad hoc decision-making that 
could raise legal concerns regarding 
the fairness or proportionality of 
zoning requirements. They can do 
this by making sure that the zoning 
regulations that set conditions on 
development are consistent with 
the long-range goals and policies 
established in the general plan. 

Institute for Local Government26 www.ca-ilg.org



Case Story: Zoning and Community Design
Town of Windsor, Sonoma County

Windsor adopted special area plans and compact zoning designations for key parts of the town. 

These plans channel growth into certain geographic areas and encourage mixed uses, smaller lot 

sizes and minimum two-story residential and commercial structures in these locations. Compact 

development can increase pedestrian activity contributing to increased physical activity rates, 

reduced neighborhood crime incidents, and a more vibrant active neighborhood.

Higher-density development is slated for land around the downtown train station. Windsor’s 

downtown has evolved into a series of three-story, mixed-use buildings centered on a fi ve-acre town 

green. All buildings in this area include ground-fl oor commercial uses with residential condominiums 

above. Commercial downtown building design requirements are fl exible to accommodate large and 

small retailers.

In order to achieve this compact development and implement the adopted area plans, Windsor 

created three specifi c zoning designations:

1. Compact residential zoning allows 12 to 32 units per acre with a minimum 3,000 square-foot 

lot size. Flexibility in setback and height limitations helps applicants meet the desired density 

requirement;

2. Boulevard mixed-use zoning allows up to 32 residential units per acre and requires three-story 

buildings with a commercial ground fl oor. Typically, Windsor requires at least 24 residential units to 

the acre under this zoning designation; and

3. Regional mixed-use zoning allows more traditional, lower-density commercial development; only 

a limited number of acres in Windsor have this designation.

TO LEARN MORE

Visit the Institute’s website to access more case stories.

www.ca-ilg.org/HealthyNeighborhoodCaseStories

Understanding the Basics of Land Use and Planning: Guide to Planning Healthy Neighborhoods 27



Conditional use permits (also 
called special use permits) are 
another planning tool that can be 
used to advance health objectives. 
Conditional uses are land uses that 
because of their special nature may 
be suitable only in certain locations, 
or arranged or operated in a particular 
manner. For example: 

 Local agencies can restrict the 
time, place and manner in which 
convenience stores, liquor stores 
and fast-food outlets operate; 

 Community gardens can be 
allowed under specifi ed conditions 
in certain zones; and

 As a condition of approval, large 
mixed-use development projects 
can be encouraged or required to 
offer to lease commercial space for 
a grocery store in a neighborhood 
that lacks access to healthy foods. 

TO LEARN MORE

Visit the Institute’s website to access 
these resources.

www.ca-ilg.org/HNGuide#Chapter2

About Conditional Use Permits, Institute 
for Local Government. This one-pager 
explains 1) what a “conditional use 
permit” is, 2) how such permits fi t into 
efforts to shape communities, and 
3) how to participate in the decision-
making process.

About Zone Changes (Rezoning), 
Institute for Local Government.
This one-pager explains 1) what a “zone 
change” is, 2) how zone changes fi t 
into efforts to shape communities, and 
3) how to participate in the decision-
making process. Available in English 
and Spanish. 

Creating a Regulatory Blueprint for 
Healthy Community Design: A Local 
Government Guide to Reforming 
Zoning and Land Development Codes, 
International City/County Management 
Association

Establishing Land Use Protections
for Farmers’ Markets, Public Health
Law & Policy

Institute for Local Government28 www.ca-ilg.org



Environmental Review and 
Health Impact Assessment

The environmental review process 
provides another way for local of-
fi cials to address health issues when 
they are considering land-use plans 
and development proposals. Environ-
mental review is intended to ensure 
that decision-makers understand and 
account for a project’s environmental 
consequences, including its effects
on health. 

The California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA) is the 
environmental protection law most 
commonly applied to land-use 
decisions in California.37 Under 
CEQA, local offi cials may not 
approve projects as proposed if there 
are feasible alternatives or mitigation 
measures that would substantially 
lessen signifi cant environmental 
effects — unless local offi cials 
adopt a “statement of overriding 
considerations” that particular social 
or economic factors override the 
environmental concerns. 

Based on the fi ndings of the envi-
ronmental review, local agencies can 
require that a project include specifi c 
measures to mitigate the potential 
effects on public health, such as ex-

posure to air pollution or safety risks 
to pedestrians and bicyclists from 
auto traffi c. The public is entitled to 
review the environmental documents 
prepared for local decision-makers 
and offer comments on the analysis 
of environmental effects and the fea-
sibility and effectiveness of project 
alternatives or mitigation measures. 

In addition to conducting a 
traditional environmental review 
of planning and land-use projects, 
some communities are using a new 
review tool, known as a Health 
Impact Assessment (HIA), in the 
planning process. The Health Impact 
Assessment provides a framework 
for local offi cials to determine the 
potential positive and negative 
effects of a proposed policy, plan or 
development project on human health 
and how those impacts might be 
distributed within the population.38 

While not required by state law, 
local agencies can choose to conduct 
a Health Impact Assessment in 
tandem with the environmental 
review process to determine how 
a project could specifi cally affect 
health and then develop alternatives 
and mitigation measures that could 
reduce or eliminate its health effects. 

Understanding the Basics of Land Use and Planning: Guide to Planning Healthy Neighborhoods 29



TO LEARN MORE

Visit the Institute’s website to access 
these resources.

www.ca-ilg.org/HNGuide#Chapter2

Healthy Development Measurement 
Tool, San Francisco Department of 
Public Health

CDC Health Impact Assessment
Fact Sheet, Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention

Frequently Asked Questions about 
Integrating Health Impact Assessment 
into Environmental Impact Assessment, 
Human Impact Partners

Institute for Local Government30 www.ca-ilg.org



Cities and counties use a variety of 
approaches to actively promote their 
local economy’s growth and vitality. 
Economic development efforts also 
provide ways for local offi cials to 
promote healthier neighborhoods. 

Research has shown that many 
businesses, particularly those that 
offer more generous wages and 
benefi ts, choose to locate and 
stay in communities that deliver 
a higher quality of life to current 
and prospective employees.39 In 
many cases, these quality–of-life 
elements — trails and bikeways, 
parks and recreation programs, 
walkable town centers, urban forests 
and neighborhoods free of excessive 
noise and air pollution — also 
contribute to a healthier population. 

As a consequence, local communities 
that have focused on providing 
community amenities and a high 
quality of life have found that an 
economic development strategy 
designed to attract businesses can 
also have important health benefi ts.40

In addition, local communities can 
gear their economic development 
programs to support and attract 
businesses that provide a healthy 
work environment for employees 
and customers. Some ways that 
local businesses can promote health 
include: 

 Offering facilities (like secure 
bike parking) and incentives (such 
as a transportation benefi t rather 
than “free” parking) to encourage 
employees to walk, bicycle, 
carpool or take transit to work; 

 Locating their business in places 
that pedestrians, bicyclists and 
people using transit can reach 
easily and that minimize the need 
to use an auto for errands; and

 Providing employees with access 
to healthy food choices and places 
to walk or exercise, either on-site 
or nearby. 

Economic Development
and Redevelopment Tools

Understanding the Basics of Land Use and Planning: Guide to Planning Healthy Neighborhoods 31



Redevelopment as 
A Tool for Healthy 
Neighborhoods

What Is Redevelopment?

Cities and counties have established 
redevelopment agencies to turn 
around blighted neighborhoods. 
Redevelopment agencies receive 
a portion of the increase in the 
property taxes generated within 
the redevelopment area as the 
neighborhood is improved. The 
agencies use these funds to acquire 
land for development, construct 
neighborhood improvements and build 
and rehabilitate affordable housing. 
Agencies often enter into public-
private partnerships to develop land in 
redevelopment areas, and 20 percent 
of the property taxes received by 
redevelopment agencies must be set 
aside to support affordable housing. 

How Can Redevelopment 
Help Create Healthier 
Neighborhoods?

Recent state legislation required 
redevelopment agencies to transfer 
signifi cant amounts of their funds to 
the state to reduce its ongoing bud-
get defi cit. However, redevelopment 
agencies retained their authority and 
continue to function as important 

engines for local economic develop-
ment and revitalization, now and in 
the future. 

Health status correlates strongly with 
economic status and security. By 
providing affordable housing that is 
safe and attractive, redevelopment 
can help residents devote more of 
their income to health care coverage, 
nutritious food and opportunities for 
physical activity.

Redevelopment funds can be used to 
create environments where residents 
can be physically active. Examples 
include constructing and repairing 
sidewalks, installing playground 
equipment and implementing traffi c-
calming measures that reduce the 
speed and number of cars on neigh-
borhood streets, making it safer and 
more convenient for residents to walk 
or ride bikes. 

Redevelopment agencies can offer 
fi nancial assistance and other 
incentives to encourage grocery stores 
and other healthy food sources to 
locate in underserved neighborhoods. 

TO LEARN MORE

Visit the Institute’s website to access 
this resource.

www.ca-ilg.org/HNGuide#Chapter2

Economic Development and 
Redevelopment: A Toolkit on Land Use 
and Health, Public Health Law & Policy

Institute for Local Government32 www.ca-ilg.org



Ideas for Action:
Housing and Health

Healthy neighborhoods provide a range of housing types — single-family homes, duplexes, town 

homes and apartments — to suit the needs of a diverse cross section of residents. A neighborhood’s 

housing stock can have implications for the health of its residents. Important factors in assessing 

the potential effects of housing on health include design, maintenance, location, affordability and 

conditions in the surrounding community. 

 Homes should be designed to support residents throughout their lives. Housing layout is 

important especially when designing for populations with reduced mobility, such as the elderly or 

people with disabilities. These populations need wide doorways and alternatives to stairs.41 

 Mixing commercial and residential uses (such as locating housing above ground-fl oor offi ces and 

shops) places residents within walking distance of stores, restaurants and other businesses and 

creates vibrant neighborhoods that promote social cohesion and encourage bicycling and walking 

for recreation and transportation.

 Inclusionary housing strategies can facilitate the creation of more diverse neighborhoods 

that contribute to improved social conditions and reduced incidences of crime and violence.42 

However, local agencies should carefully craft these strategies to comply with state law and 

recent court decisions.43 

 Providing affordable housing reduces homelessness and overcrowding.44 Overcrowding is directly 

related to poor mental health, developmental delay in children, heart disease and infectious 

diseases, such as tuberculosis and meningitis.45

 The number, intensity and length of extreme heat events are expected to increase due to 

climate change. This makes designing well-insulated new homes and offering programs that 

can improve insulation in existing homes even more important as part of efforts to protect 

vulnerable populations.46 

 Homes with adequate ventilation, airfl ow control, moisture reduction and temperature control can 

reduce respiratory irritants, like mold and dust, and improve indoor air quality, which reduces the 

risk of respiratory diseases, such as asthma and allergies.47

Understanding the Basics of Land Use and Planning: Guide to Planning Healthy Neighborhoods 33



TO LEARN MORE

Visit the Institute’s website to access these resources.

www.ca-ilg.org/HNGuide#Chapter2

Building Public Support for Affordable Housing: A Toolbox for California Offi cials,
Institute for Local Government

The California Inclusionary Housing Reader, Institute for Local Government

Establishing a Local Housing Trust Fund, A Guide for California Offi cials,
Institute for Local Government

Where We Live Matters for Our Health: The Links between Housing and Health,
Commission to Build a Healthier America, Robert Wood Johnson Foundation

Healthy Housing Reference Manual, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

Affordable-Accessible Housing In A Dynamic City: Why and How to Increase Affordable

Housing Development in Accessible Locations, Victoria Transport Policy Institute

Revitalizing neighborhoods

Communities change over time, 
evolving in response to demographic 
trends, changing economic conditions 
and other circumstances. Guiding 
this change in a positive direction 

is an important function of local 
government, particularly in older 
neighborhoods that have lost 
jobs and local businesses as their 
traditional economic activities have 
weakened or become obsolete. These 
neighborhoods often suffer from aging 
infrastructure and inadequate public 
and private investment as well as other 
social and economic challenges. 

Residents in economically distressed 
neighborhoods often lack the 
economic resources, access to 
nutritious food, and opportunities for 
physical activity enjoyed by residents 
elsewhere, which can in turn lead 
to poor health outcomes.48 Because 

Institute for Local Government34 www.ca-ilg.org



Case Story: Revitalizing Downtown
Using Transit-Oriented Development 
City of San Leandro, Alameda County

The City of San Leandro applied transit-oriented development strategies to revitalize its downtown 

retail core. With the goal of increasing transit ridership within a half-mile radius of the downtown 

Bay Area Rapid Transit (BART) station, the city received a planning grant from the Metropolitan 

Transportation Commission to focus on the proposed downtown bus rapid transit corridor and 

existing BART service. San Leandro wanted to provide a safe, secure and accessible environment for 

pedestrians, bicyclists, transit riders and automobiles, while also increasing the supply of affordable 

housing for local employees.

Program Highlights

 Involving property owners and developers early in the planning process increased the 

opportunities for building consensus.

 Robust community and advocacy group outreach efforts and involvement made possible a 

unique and engaged citizens’ advisory committee.

Lessons Learned

 The right affordable-housing development partner can contribute to well managed, high quality 

work-force housing that anchors transit-oriented development.

 Residents’ involvement in meetings and other project activities can be increased by including com-

munity organizations in the planning process and making it easier for diverse groups to participate; 

for example, providing language translation services helps more people join in the process.

TO LEARN MORE

Visit the Institute’s website to access more case stories.

www.ca-ilg.org/HealthyNeighborhoodCaseStories

Understanding the Basics of Land Use and Planning: Guide to Planning Healthy Neighborhoods 35



income is one of the strongest and 
most consistent predictors of health, 
neighborhoods that offer a range 
of jobs and attract and retain local 
businesses and industries have 
healthier residents.49

Cities and counties have used a variety 
of tools to reverse neighborhood 
decline and revitalize communities. 

For example, business improvement 
districts and similar public-private 
partnerships have been established to 
attract customers and otherwise help 
struggling neighborhoods generate 
local economic activity. These 
partnerships can develop and fund 
programs that improve the streetscape 
and facades of businesses, increase 
public safety, and provide services 
and cultural events. This economic 
activity can expand residents’ 
opportunities for healthy eating and 
active living.

Local agencies have used Community 
Development Block Grants, affordable 
housing bonds and tax credits, energy 
effi ciency and conservation grants 
and other federal and state funding 
programs to improve public facilities, 
underwrite housing development and 
rehabilitation and reduce business 
operating costs. These investments 
help attract and retain companies 
when revitalizing neighborhoods.

In developing public-private 
partnerships for redevelopment, 
local agencies have negotiated 
to secure specifi c benefi ts for the 
community, including measures that 
can improve public health. Examples 
of community benefi ts that can 
improve the economic status of 
residents and thereby improve health 
outcomes include local hiring and 
work-force development programs 
and requirements or incentives 
to offer living wages and other 
employee benefi ts. Community 
benefi ts can also include physical 
improvements that contribute to 
better health, such as community 
gardens and constructing or 
rehabilitating neighborhood parks 
and athletic facilities.50

TO LEARN MORE

Visit the Institute’s website to access 
this resource.

www.ca-ilg.org/HNGuide#Chapter2

Restructuring the Commercial Strip: 
A Practical Guide for Planning the 
Revitalization of Deteriorating Strip 
Corridors, United States Environmental 
Protection Agency 

Institute for Local Government36 www.ca-ilg.org



Public Facilities
And Services
Cities and counties provide an 
array of programs and services 
for their residents. These include 
direct services, constructing and 
maintaining public works and 
enforcing local regulations and 
building standards. 

Local Programs
and Services

Many local programs and services 
administered by cities and counties 
create opportunities to provide
health benefi ts to residents and users; 
for example, park and recreation 
services offer increased options for 
physical activity. Other examples of 
services provided by local agencies 
that improve health and safety 
include emergency planning, elder 
care, job creation and fi nancial 
assistance programs, among others. 

However, local offi cials can also 
structure other services in ways
that encourage healthy behavior.
For example: 

 Public safety programs can be 
instituted to improve traffi c safety 
at dangerous intersections and 
make parks and neighborhoods 
safer places for local residents to 
walk and gather;

 Services offered to seniors and 
youth, library patrons and other 
residents at local community 
centers and other facilities can 
include physical activity programs, 
farmers markets, community 
gardening and nutrition education; 
and

 Cities and counties can take steps 
to offer healthy food choices 
to residents and employees and 
reduce or eliminate unhealthy 
foods from vending machines and 
snack bars in recreation centers, 
employee cafeterias and other 
locations. 

Understanding the Basics of Land Use and Planning: Guide to Planning Healthy Neighborhoods 37



Ideas for Action:
Food and Nutrition

Full-service grocery stores are valuable neighborhood assets. Providing incentives for grocery 

stores to locate in underserved neighborhoods is a benefi cial strategy to improve health, because 

access to grocery stores is correlated with increased consumption of fruits and vegetables 

and decreased intake of fat.53 Attracting and supporting grocery stores can also improve the 

neighborhood’s economic sustainability by anchoring future retail development, providing tax 

revenue and creating local jobs.

Encouraging local restaurants to display nutritional information in retail food outlets offers a 

promising strategy to help people consume fewer calories.54 Nutritional information can be 

provided on the menu, the menu board or as a separate readily available pamphlet.55 Some local 

restaurants have found that reviewing their menus has allowed them to save time and money by 

standardizing food preparation. 

Studies show low-income communities have less access to healthy affordable food vendors than 

wealthier communities.56 Farmers markets and community gardens can be important supplementary 

food sources in such communities.57 Establishing and supporting venues to sell local agricultural 

products also benefi ts area farmers and related businesses. Many California farmers markets 

have sought authorization to accept federal and state food benefi ts from the U.S. Department of 

Agriculture because market operators found them to be a major source of revenue.58 

Local agencies can publicize and encourage enrollment events and other sign-up opportunities for 

the federal Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) and Women, Infants and Children 

(WIC) nutrition program. Every dollar in benefi ts generates nearly twice that amount in local 

economic activity.59 By increasing the number of people in SNAP and WIC, communities bring in 

additional federal expenditures to support local businesses.60

TO LEARN MORE

Visit the Institute’s website to access these resources.

www.ca-ilg.org/HNGuide#Chapter2

Healthy Food, Healthy Communities: Improving Access and 
Opportunities through Food Retailing, PolicyLink

Healthy Food, Healthy Communities: Promising Strategies to Improve 
Access to Fresh, Healthy Food and Transform Communities, PolicyLink

Getting to Grocery: Tools for Attracting Healthy Food Retail to 
Underserved Neighborhoods, Public Health Law and Policy

Institute for Local Government38 www.ca-ilg.org



Capital Improvements
and Public Works

Local agencies are responsible for 
building and maintaining much of 
the infrastructure and public facilities 
in their communities. Such capital 
improvements typically include a 
variety of civic buildings, water and 
sewer lines and treatment facilities, 
parks and recreational facilities and 
an extensive network of local streets 
and sidewalks. These public facilities 
and infrastructure offer another way 
for local offi cials to integrate health 
considerations into their decisions. 

Cities and counties typically develop 
a multiyear capital improvement 
program to guide investments in in-
frastructure. When developing and 
reviewing the capital improvement 
program, local elected offi cials and 
agency administrators can assess the 
extent to which the proposed invest-
ments contribute to community goals 
for health. They can then give prior-
ity to public works projects that en-
hance health outcomes. For example:

 Local agencies can make it a 
priority to construct and maintain 
a continuous, connected network 
of sidewalks and bikeways linking 
homes, schools, shops and places 
of employment;

 Traffi c-calming measures — 
such as intersection bulbs, raised 
crosswalks, traffi c roundabouts, 
angled parking and bicycle lanes 
— can be installed to help control 
speeding vehicles in residential 
neighborhoods and near schools, 
thus reducing traffi c accidents and 
exposure to auto emissions;

 Maintenance projects to restripe, 
resurface or repair roadways 
provide a cost-effective way to 
redesign streets to work better 
for all users, including drivers, 
transit vehicles, bicyclists and 
pedestrians; 

 Street trees, street lighting, median 
and planter strips, sidewalks 
set back from the roadway and 
other landscaping improvements 
can be provided to create a 
more welcoming environment 
for pedestrians in residential 
neighborhoods and business 
districts;

 Transit-stop improvements, 
including weather-protected 
seating and safety lighting, can 
be installed to encourage transit 
ridership in inclement weather or 
during night-time hours;

 Joint-use agreements with local 
schools, recreation centers and 
sports complexes can provide 

Understanding the Basics of Land Use and Planning: Guide to Planning Healthy Neighborhoods 39



recreation space that is accessible 
and in close proximity to all 
residents. Making school 
playgrounds available for use 
before and after school hours can 
help provide park space for park-
defi cient neighborhoods, offering a 
low-cost recreation opportunity for 
area residents; 51 and

 Equitably distributing parks, 
recreational facilities, trails and 
open spaces throughout the 
community can be addressed in 
park master plans and long-range 
capital improvement plans, which 
can include park design and trail 
standards and minimum acreage 
standards per resident. 

Characteristics of Pedestrian-Friendly Streets52

 Narrow streets with marked pedestrian crossings that slow

and alert motorists; 

 Landscaping along sidewalks;

 Strategically placed parallel parking that shields pedestrians

from street traffi c; and

 Interconnected parks, trails, sidewalks and pathways.

TO LEARN MORE

Visit the Institute’s website to access these resources.

www.ca-ilg.org/HNGuide#Chapter2

Planning Complete Street for an Aging America, AARP Public Policy Institute 

Complete Streets Promote Good Health, National Complete Streets Coalition

Institute for Local Government40 www.ca-ilg.org



One important way that local offi cials 
can foster healthy neighborhoods is 
through local building codes, condi-
tional uses and nuisance abatement 
programs. These are often referred 
to collectively as code compliance or 
code enforcement. 

Poorly maintained property can cre-
ate an unhealthy living environment 
for tenants. In addition, buildings that 
are abandoned, vandalized or cov-
ered with graffi ti can harbor criminal 
activity and contribute to the percep-
tion that a neighborhood or district is 
an unsafe place. This perception can 
keep people indoors or discourage 
them from visiting the area. Local 
code enforcement can contribute to a 
more healthful built environment in 
many ways; for example: 

 To safely accommodate pedes-
trians, property owners can be 
required to maintain street trees 
and other landscaping and to keep 
sidewalks adjoining their homes 
or businesses in good condition. 
Similarly, cities can require that 
street trees be replaced when they 
are removed because of concerns 
about public safety or damage to 
streets and sidewalks.

 Code enforcement and nuisance 
abatement programs can be used 
to require property owners to keep 
their property in an acceptable 
condition that meets community 
standards. 

 When agencies use conditional 
use permits to place restrictions on 
how property is used and business-
es operate, the conditions must be 
enforced to be effective. Similarly, 
businesses that voluntarily agree to 
promote healthy practices in return 
for incentives, such as increased 
fl oor area or reduced require-
ments to provide parking, need 
to be monitored. For example, if 
stores near schools have agreed as 
a condition of approval to restrict 
the kinds of food and beverages 
they offer and advertise to minors 
local offi cials need to determine 
whether they are complying with 
the agreed-upon restrictions. Like-
wise, local agencies must ensure 
that businesses that have agreed to 
install secure bicycle parking for 
employees and customers have ac-
tually done so. 

Code Compliance
And Enforcement Tools

Understanding the Basics of Land Use and Planning: Guide to Planning Healthy Neighborhoods 41



Ideas for Action:
Public Safety 
Neighborhoods that provide residents with a sense of place and a communal identity foster pride and 

cohesion and contribute to reduced rates of crime by increasing the number of “eyes on the street.”61 

Fear of crime strongly infl uences one’s sense of community.62 Urban design features that increase 

neighborhood walkability and the mix of land uses contribute to a safer community by encouraging 

residents to be active in their neighborhood.63

Many of these principles and practices have been organized into the framework of Crime 

Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED).64 The key elements of this framework are 

summarized below.

Natural Surveillance

Spaces should be designed to engage neighborhoods in street activity. Maximize sightlines and 

visibility to encourage patrons to observe the spaces around them, fostering natural surveillance.

Natural Access Control

Control access to spaces by defi ning entrances and exits using signage, lighting or landscaping. When 

supported by natural surveillance, defi ned access routes make it easier to identify intruders. 

Natural Territorial Reinforcement

Design environments to delineate private space. Use fences, pavement, lighting and landscaping to 

demarcate private and public spaces, cultivating a sense of ownership among residents and producing an 

environment that makes it easier to identify intruders. 

Maintenance

Neglected or poorly maintained spaces encourage criminal activity and discourage surveillance, 

access control and natural territorial reinforcement. Ignoring the need for repairs in one building can 

lead to broader problems as residents’ sense of pride and territoriality diminishes.

TO LEARN MORE

Visit the Institute’s website to access this resource.

www.ca-ilg.org/HNGuide#Chapter2

Considering Safety through Comprehensive Planning and Ordinances, Design for Health,
University of Minnesota

Institute for Local Government42 www.ca-ilg.org



Chapter 3:
Tips for Taking Action

Some of the key challenges that local 
offi cials may face when working 
to improve the health of the built 
environment include:

 Assessing needs and 
understanding special populations; 

 Forging partnerships;

 Identifying funding and resources; 
and

 Reaching and engaging the public.

This chapter addresses each of
these challenges. 

Assessing Needs 
And Understanding 
Special Populations
Taking steps to provide a built 
environment that promotes physical 
activity, increases access to 
nutritious food and reduces exposure 
to safety risks and environmental 
hazards benefi ts all segments of 
the community. However, specifi c 
subsets of the general population 
may be especially vulnerable to 
particular health effects and may 
benefi t most from certain actions. 
Conducting an initial health 
assessment to determine community 
needs and trends constitutes an 
important fi rst step in understanding 
their needs. 

Understanding the Basics of Land Use and Planning: Guide to Planning Healthy Neighborhoods 43



For example, young people have 
particularly high rates of overweight 
and obesity compared with adults.65 
Similarly, residents in predominantly 
low-income communities may have 
less access to fresh, healthy food.66 

Determining the most important 
health concerns within the commu-
nity may not be obvious. There are 
a number of ways that local offi cials 
can gather information to assess 
health needs and trends. Potential 
sources of information include: 

 Local public health offi cers and 
health departments; 

 State and federal health agencies, 
such as the California Department 
of Public Health and the Centers 
for Disease Control;

 Local universities, including 
university medical research 
centers;

 Local hospitals, clinics 
and associations of health 
professionals; and

 Community-based organizations 
working on health issues.

TO LEARN MORE

Visit the Institute’s website to access 
these resources.

www.ca-ilg.org/HNGuide#Chapter3

Building Public Understanding: The Link 
between Health and Planning, Design for 
Health, University of Minnesota

Active Living for Older Adults: 
Management Strategies for Healthy and 
Livable Communities, International
City/County Management Association

Growing Smarter Living Healthier:
A Guide to Smart Growth and Active 
Aging, United States Environmental
Protection Agency

Institute for Local Government: Public 
Engagement and Collaborative 
Governance program (http://www.ca-ilg.
org/engagement)

Institute for Local Government44 www.ca-ilg.org



Forging
Partnerships
One of the most powerful approaches 
that cities and counties have used to 
achieve ambitious goals for creating 
healthy neighborhoods through 
partnerships, particularly in an era of 
tight budgets for local agencies and 
community organizations.

Working alone, an individual local 
agency may lack the resources, 
knowledge or reach to accomplish 
major change. However, partnering 
with others provides a way for local 
offi cials to develop a common agenda 
for action, leverage resources and 
tap into outside expertise. In short, 
combining the efforts of individual 
partners can greatly magnify the 
effects of healthy neighborhood 
policy and program initiatives 
launched by local agencies. 

Local partnerships typically involve 
one or both of the following elements: 

 Coordination within a public 
agency or department; and

 Collaboration among public 
agencies and other public or 
community-based organizations. 

 

Coordination

Internal coordination. In many 
instances, implementing changes in 
policy or practice requires crossing 
internal administrative boundaries 
within a particular local agency. 
Local offi cials can ensure that the 
various departments within the 
agency are pulling together. The 
challenge for local offi cials is to 
make sure that leadership is provided 
at each of the necessary points to 
foster effective coordination. 

A city initiative to improve safety for 
pedestrians and bicyclists provides 
an example. The effort may require 
the planning department to revise 
zoning codes, the public works 
department to re-program street 
and sidewalk improvements and 
the police department to enforce 
traffi c restrictions. Meanwhile, the 
city manager’s offi ce may need 
to set deadlines and priorities and 
facilitate ongoing communication 
among city departments and with 
planning commissioners, city council 
members, the mayor and the public. 
Coordinating all of these internal 
activities can be a key component of 
a successful local partnership. 

Understanding the Basics of Land Use and Planning: Guide to Planning Healthy Neighborhoods 45



Collaboration

Collaboration among independent 
entities involves a different approach 
and set of skills than coordination 
within an organization, where 
there are clear lines of authority 
and accountability. A collaborative 
partnership often involves 
establishing new relationships and 
channels of communication among 
the partners. 

Collaboration among independent 
organizations usually involves some 
type of agreement, either formal 
or informal, between the partners. 
Such agreements often articulate the 
partnership’s goals, how work is to 
be accomplished and directed, what 
resources each partner is expected 
to contribute to the effort, how 
disagreements or differences of opinion 
among the partners will be resolved 
and how results will be evaluated. 

Local offi cials may collaborate with 
a variety of organizations in efforts 
to create healthier neighborhoods. 
Typical examples of local offi cials’ 
collaborative partners include:

 Other local public agencies, such 
as neighboring cities and counties, 
redevelopment and housing 
agencies, school districts, special 
districts (like park and recreation 
districts), transit operators and 
regional agencies;

 Private sector organizations, such 
as energy utilities, health-care 
insurance companies, business 
associations and individual 
businesses; 

 Nonprofi t and community-based 
organizations, such as community 
clinics and other health providers, 
social service organizations, youth 
groups, environmental groups, and 
neighborhood associations, as well 
as local academic institutions; and

 Philanthropic organizations 
and foundations, which often 
contribute funding, technical 
assistance and other support to 
local collaborative partnerships. 

Institute for Local Government46 www.ca-ilg.org



Case Story: A Joint-Use Partnership
to Promote Physical Activity
City of Merced, Merced County

A population growth spurt in the early 1990s left the residents of Merced 

without adequate parks and recreation facilities. Joint-use agreements 

allowed the City of Merced, the Merced High School District and the Merced City School District 

to develop a partnership that continues to provide residents, students and community groups with 

places to gather for various activities. The partnership has grown beyond standard joint-use facility 

agreements. The city and the school district now collaborate on grant opportunities and work together to 

revitalize blighted facilities and develop new recreational spaces.

Program Highlights

 The city and school district partnership led to a culture of collaboration and grew to include the 

local university, nonprofi t groups, senior centers and youth sports leagues.

 Redeveloping blighted facilities and providing matching funds to build new facilities expanded the 

partnership’s reach during lean times to improve residents’ health and safety.

In Merced, creating good working relationships proved essential to building momentum and consensus 

to address and resolve the sensitive aspects of joint-use agreements. A key lesson learned was 

that partnerships are most successful when staff of partnering agencies work together, providing the 

creativity and effort necessary to address the needs of all the participants. 

TO LEARN MORE

Visit the Institute’s website to access more case stories.

www.ca-ilg.org/HealthyNeighborhoodCaseStories

Understanding the Basics of Land Use and Planning: Guide to Planning Healthy Neighborhoods 47



Partnering with local health 
departments in particular can help 
launch and support efforts at all 
stages of the process. In addition 
to providing data and information, 
health departments have the ability 
to educate and mobilize residents and 
stakeholders to promote local efforts. 
Local agencies can encourage local 
public health departments to review 
and comment on the health impacts 
of land-use decision-making to 
ensure that public health interests are 
identifi ed and protected. 

TO LEARN MORE

Visit the Institute’s website to access 
this resource.

www.ca-ilg.org/HNGuide#Chapter3

Opening School Grounds to the 
Community After Hours: A Toolkit for 
Increasing Physical Activity Through 
Joint Use Agreements, Public Health 
Law & Policy

Institute for Local Government48 www.ca-ilg.org



include improvements to sidewalks, 
crosswalks and other facilities that 
improve pedestrian safety along 
routes to schools, parks, shops and 
other walking destinations. Similarly, 
the local redevelopment agency 
can provide fi nancial assistance to 
attract grocery stores as a part of 
neighborhood revitalization projects. 

Regional Funding Programs

Regional agencies provide 
transportation funding that can be 
allocated to assist local agencies 
in their efforts to create healthier 
neighborhoods. For example, a 
number of regional metropolitan 
planning organizations (MPOs) 
award special infrastructure funding 
to cities and counties that promote 
development that is accessible by 
walking, bicycling and transit. 
Examples include: 

 The Transportation for 
Livable Communities program 
administered by the Metropolitan 
Transportation Commission 
(MTC) in the nine-county San 
Francisco Bay Area; www.mtc.
ca.gov

 The Smart Growth Incentive 
Program offered by the San Diego 
Association of Governments 
(SANDAG); www.sandag.org and 

Identifying Funding 
Opportunities
Finding ways to pay for efforts 
to create healthy neighborhoods 
challenges all local offi cials involved 
in such efforts. Some policy changes 
have modest costs or can even save 
money; examples include crafting 
joint-use agreements with other 
public agencies to share facilities, 
such as athletic fi elds or community 
centers. But in many cases, initiatives 
to promote healthy neighborhoods 
entail some combination of local 
support and outside funding. Some of 
the most common sources of funding 
are described in this section. 

Local Agency Funding

Local agencies fund some health-
related programs and investments 
directly from existing revenue 
sources. In many cases these may 
not be specifi cally identifi ed as 
“health” expenditures. Understanding 
the health implications of a wide 
range of local agency expenditures 
and capital investments can yield a 
variety of co-benefi ts that include 
better health outcomes along with 
other programmatic goals, at little 
additional cost. 

For example, routine maintenance 
of local streets and roads can 

Understanding the Basics of Land Use and Planning: Guide to Planning Healthy Neighborhoods 49



 The Sacramento Area Council 
of Government’s Community 
Design Program. www.sacog.org/
regionalfunding

Local offi cials can encourage 
regional agencies with innovative 
funding programs to expand them 
and can also work to establish 
similar funding programs in regions 
where they don’t currently exist. 
Because local elected offi cials 
comprise the governing boards 
of these regional agencies, they 
can be effective advocates for 
setting funding priorities to support 
transportation investments that 
encourage physical activity. 

State Funding Programs

A wide variety of funding programs 
available through state agencies 
can support local efforts to increase 
opportunities for physical activity, 
promote healthy eating and reduce 
exposure to environmental hazards. 
While some of these programs 
have an explicit health purpose, 
such as funding to clean up land 
and water contaminated with toxic 
compounds, other programs that 
were developed primarily for other 
purposes can also deliver health co-
benefi ts. For example: 

 The Offi ce of Local Assistance in 
the California Department of Parks 
and Recreation provides funding 
for local park improvements; 
www.parks.ca.gov

 The State Allocation Board 
provides funding to construct 
and renovate schools, which can 
include playgrounds, athletic 
facilities and community or 
school-use gardens; www.opsc.
dgs.ca.gov/AboutUs/aboutSAB

 The California Department 
of Transportation (Caltrans) 
administers the Safe Routes 
to Schools program that funds 
infrastructure improvements, such 
as constructing sidewalks and 
crosswalks, creating bicycle paths 
and installing count-down signals. 
Funds are also available for “non-
infrastructure” projects to educate 
and encourage young people to 
walk and ride their bikes;
www.dot.ca.gov/hq/
LocalPrograms/saferoutes/
saferoutes.htm

 The Strategic Growth Council 
offers grants to local and regional 
agencies to support General 
Plans and other planning efforts 
that promote the development of 
sustainable communities;
www.sgc.ca.gov/ 

Institute for Local Government50 www.ca-ilg.org



 The California Department of 
Public Health funds the California 
Healthy Cities and Communities 
(CHCC) Program, which has 
awarded grants to 75 communities 
to date. The CHCC Network, a 
membership program, supports 
healthy city and community work 
and alerts members about funding 
and other resources.
www.civicpartnerships.org

Federal Funding Programs

The relationship between health and 
the built environment has emerged 
as an important priority for several 
federal agencies and programs. The 
federal interest is driven in large 
part by concerns about the social, 
economic and fi scal implications of 
an increasingly unhealthy population. 
This concern has spurred a number 
of federal initiatives that are potential 
sources of funding and other 
resources for local efforts to create 
healthy neighborhoods. 

 The Environmental Protection 
Agency, Department of Transporta-
tion, and Department of Housing 
and Urban Development have ini-
tiated an Interagency Partnership 
for Sustainable Communities to 
provide resources and technical as-
sistance to state and local agencies. 
www.epa.gov/dced/partnership

 The Department of Health and 
Human Services, through the 
Centers for Disease Control 
and Prevention, administers a 
competitive grant program for 
state and local health departments 
to develop community 
partnerships that address obesity, 
physical activity and nutrition. 
www.hhs.gov/fbci/funding

 The Department of Housing and 
Urban Development provides 
Community Development 
Block Grants to local agencies, 
which can be used to improve 
neighborhoods, increase the 
supply of affordable housing 
and attract new economic 
uses, such as grocery stores, 
to underserved communities. 
www.hud.gov/offi ces/cpd/
communitydevelopment

 The Department of Agriculture 
operates a number of programs 
to provide nutrition services 
and support community-based 
agriculture. These programs can 
assist local agencies that are 
working to conserve farmland 
and to promote farmers markets, 
community gardens and other 
efforts to increase access to 
nutritious food. www.usda.gov

Understanding the Basics of Land Use and Planning: Guide to Planning Healthy Neighborhoods 51



Foundation Funding

Philanthropic organizations have 
stepped forward to partner with com-
munity-based organizations and local 
agencies to create healthier communi-
ties and neighborhoods. This support 
has allowed communities to test a 
range of approaches to improve health 
outcomes, providing valuable lessons 
and models for other communities to 
learn from and emulate. Some of the 
most prominent current and recent 
place-based and statewide foundation 
initiatives in California include:

 Building Healthy Communities 
(BHC), a program of The 
California Endowment;
www.calendow.org

 Active Living By Design,
founded by the Robert Wood 
Johnson Foundation;
www.activelivingbydesign.org

 Healthy Eating, Active Living 
(HEAL) Cities Campaign, a joint 
effort of the League of California 
Cities, California Center for 
Public Health Advocacy, the Cities 
Counties Schools Partnership and 
supported by Kaiser Permanente;
www.healcitiescampaign.org

 The Food and Fitness Initiative 
of the W.K. Kellogg Foundation. 
www.wkkf.org

These efforts, as well as initiatives 
sponsored by the California 
Department of Public Health and the 
federal Centers for Disease Control 
and Prevention, provide opportunities 
to collaborate and share information 
with one another through the 
California Convergence, a statewide 
partnership network.
www.californiaconvergence.org

Institute for Local Government52 www.ca-ilg.org



Case Story: Building Successful
Partnerships with Philanthropy
City of La Mesa, San Diego County 

As a built-out city with an aging population, the City of La Mesa has pursued an ambitious agenda to 

improve community health. La Mesa’s efforts have been led by its Community Services Department 

and directed by the expressed needs and extensive involvement of the community. In the process, 

La Mesa has pioneered community wellness efforts that are collaborative, innovative and effective in 

protecting and improving the health of its diverse residents. 

La Mesa’s ability to secure philanthropic and government grants to fund these efforts has been key 

to its success. Philanthropic support can bolster local agency activities to protect and promote health, 

but foundation support is rarely open-ended. La Mesa has learned to deliver on its promises specifi ed 

in grant agreements and to be prepared for the time when foundation funding ends.

Program Highlights

 The city council supported creating a separate 501(c)3 nonprofi t organization in response to 

the Community Services Department’s needs. The nonprofi t’s board of directors comprises 

community members exclusively.

 Long-standing partnerships with La Mesa-Spring Valley School District and the San Diego 

County Department of Health and Human Services increased La Mesa’s profi le with funders and 

expanded grant opportunities for health promotion efforts.

Collaborating with traditional grantees — public health departments, community-based organizations 

and current grantees — increased the city’s visibility and competitiveness as a grantee.

TO LEARN MORE

Visit the Institute’s website to access more case stories.

www.ca-ilg.org/HealthyNeighborhoodCaseStories

Understanding the Basics of Land Use and Planning: Guide to Planning Healthy Neighborhoods 53



Reaching and 
Engaging the Public
Effective partnerships are not just 
about the individual organizations 
involved in a particular project. 
Because efforts to improve the 
health of the built environment 
involve a multitude of individual 
choices and actions, informing and 
engaging the broader community 
is essential. In a broader sense, the 
community can be considered a 
member of the partnership. 

Involving the public can help 
ensure that a local partnership’s 
actions appropriately refl ect the 
views, concerns and priorities of 
key segments of the community. 
This in turn can lead to enhanced 
buy-in for local actions and a 
growing reservoir of community 
support as the partnership’s efforts 
take hold over time. 

Local agencies can develop good 
information to educate the public 
about efforts to create healthier 
neighborhoods but may still fi nd 
it diffi cult to reach people and 
encourage their participation. The 
traditional local agency decision-
making process relies on the public 
to come forward at public hearings 
and other meetings to learn the 
details of development projects, 
budget proposals, policy and program 
changes and other agency decisions. 
Consequently the number of people 
actively involved in these decisions is 
usually a small minority of those who 
may be interested or affected. 

Local offi cials can use a variety of 
approaches to inform and engage 
the community in efforts to create 
healthier neighborhoods. This guide 
uses “public engagement” as an 
overall term for a broad range of 
methods that local offi cials frequently 
employ to inform and involve the 
public. This broader term covers 
three important — and different — 
forms of engagement: 

Institute for Local Government54 www.ca-ilg.org



1. Public information (or outreach) 
that informs residents and other 
members of the community about 
a public problem, issue or policy 
matter. This is typically one-
way communication from local 
offi cials to the public. Examples 
include information provided on a 
county website, a presentation by 
municipal staff to a community 
group, or a city manager’s 
column in a local newspaper;

2. Public consultation in which 
local offi cials ask for information 
and views from the public. The 
information generated consists of 
individual (rather than collective) 
opinions or recommendations, 
and those solicited have not been 
in discussion with one another 
to exchange views or further 
inform their thinking. Examples 
include a typical public hearing, 
telephone poll or mailed survey to 
residents; and

3. Public participation (or 
deliberation) that typically 
includes informed dialogue and/
or deliberation among participants 
in the process. The result is a give 
and take in formulating group 
ideas and recommendations 
that are intended to inform the 
decision-making or other actions 
of local offi cials. 

The particular form that public 
engagement takes depends on the 
nature of the decision facing the local 
agency and the resources available 
to foster public involvement. The 
Institute for Local Government’s 
Public Engagement and Collaborative 
Governance Program provides access 
to a variety of tools and resources on 
how local offi cials can choose the 
most appropriate approach to involve 
the public in decision-making. 
Information is available online at 
www.ca-ilg.org/engagement. 

Understanding the Basics of Land Use and Planning: Guide to Planning Healthy Neighborhoods 55



Principles of Local Government Public Engagement

The Institute for Local Government’s Public Engagement and Collaborative Governance Program 

has developed the following 10 principles to serve as helpful indicators of effective and ethical public 

engagement practice by local governments. These principles may also help guide city, county and 

other local offi cials in the design of public engagement processes and strategies. 

1. Inclusive Planning: The planning and design of a public engagement process includes input 

from appropriate local offi cials as well as from members of intended participant communities.

2. Transparency: There is clarity and transparency about public engagement process sponsorship, 

purpose, design, and how decision-makers will use the process results. 

3. Authentic Intent: A primary purpose of the public engagement process is to generate public 

views and ideas to help shape local government action or policy, rather than persuade residents 

to accept a decision that has already been made.

4. Breadth of Participation: The public engagement process includes people and viewpoints that 

are broadly refl ective of the local agency’s population of affected residents.

5. Informed Participation: Participants in the public engagement process have information and/or 

access to expertise consistent with the work that sponsors and conveners ask them to do. 

6. Accessible Participation: Public engagement processes are broadly accessible in terms of 

location, time and language, and they support the involvement of residents with disabilities.

7. Appropriate Process: The public engagement process uses one or more discussion formats that 

respond to the needs of identifi ed participant groups, and it encourages full, authentic, effective 

and equitable participation consistent with process purposes. This may include relationships with 

existing community forums.

8. Authentic Use of Information Received: The ideas, preferences and/or recommendations 

contributed by the public are documented and seriously considered by decision-makers.

9. Feedback to Participants: Local offi cials communicate ultimate decisions back to process 

participants and the broader public with a description of how the public input was considered

and used.

10. Evaluation: Sponsors and participants evaluate each public engagement process, with the 

collected feedback and learning shared broadly and applied to future engagement efforts. 

Source: Principles of Local Government Public Engagement, Institute for Local Government, 2010, 
http://www.ca-ilg.org/publicengagementprinciples . 

Institute for Local Government56 www.ca-ilg.org



Endnotes

1 U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (USDHHS). Physical Activity and Good Nutrition: Essential 
Elements to Prevent Chronic Diseases and Obesity. Washington, D.C.: USDHHS, CDC, 2001.

2 Frank, L.D., P.O. Engelke, and T.L. Schmid, Health and Community Design: The Impact of the Built 
Environment on Physical Activity. Island Press, Washington, D.C., 2003. 

3 Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co., 272 U.S. 365.

4 Frumkin, H., L. Frank, and R. Jackson. Urban Sprawl and Public Health: Designing, Planning, and Building 
for Healthy Communities. Island Press, Washington, D.C., 2004. 

5 Frumkin, H., L. Frank, and R. Jackson. Urban Sprawl and Public Health: Designing, Planning, and Building 
for Healthy Communities. Island Press, Washington, D.C., 2004. 

6 Saelens, B.E., J.F. Sallis, J.B. Black, and D. Chen. Neighborhood-based differences in physical activity: An 
environment scale evaluation. American Journal of Public Health, 2003; 93(9):1552-8; Frank L.D., T.L Schmid, 
J.F. Sallis, J. Chapman, and B.E. Saelens. Linking objectively measured physical activity with objectively 
measured urban form: fi ndings from SMARTRAQ. American Journal of Preventive Medicine. 2005;28(2 Suppl 
2):117–25. 

7 Food Research and Action Center.   The Paradox of Hunger and Obesity in America. Brandeis University, July 
2003; Crawford, P.B., M.S. Townsend, D.L. Metz, D. Smith, G. Espinosa-Hall, S.S. Donahue, C. Diocson, and 
L.L. Kaiser. How can Californians be overweight and hungry? California Agriculture; 58(1):12-17, January–
March 2004. 

8 Morland, K., S. Wing, and A. Diez Rou (2002). The contextual effect of the local food environment on 
residents’ diets: The atherosclerosis risk in communities study. American Journal of Public Health. 2003 April; 
93(4):521. 

9 House Select Committee on Hunger. Obtaining food: Shopping constraints of the poor. Committee Report. 
Washington, D.C.: U.S. Government Printing Offi ce, 1990.

10 California Center for Public Health Advocacy, PolicyLink, and the UCLA Center for Health Policy Research. 
Designed for Disease: The Link Between Local Food Environments and Obesity and Diabetes. April 2008.

11 House Select Committee on Hunger. Obtaining food: Shopping constraints of the poor. Committee Report. 
Washington, D.C.: U.S. Government Printing Offi ce, 1990.

12 Taha, H., S. Chang, and H. Akbari, (2000). Meteorological and Air Quality Impacts of Heat Island Mitigation 
Measures in Three U.S. Cities. Heat Island Group, Environmental Energy Technologies Division, Lawrence 
Berkeley National Laboratory, Berkeley, CA 94720.

Understanding the Basics of Land Use and Planning: Guide to Planning Healthy Neighborhoods 57



13 Ernst, M. and L. Shoup. Dangerous by Design: Solving the Epidemic of Preventable Pedestrian Deaths 
(and Making Great Neighborhoods). Transportation for America, Surface Transportation Policy Partnership, 
Washington, D.C., 2009. 

14 Frank, L., S. Kaveage, and T. Litman. Promoting Public Health through Smart Growth: Building Healthier 
Communities through Transportation and Land Use Policies, and Practices. Vancouver, British Columbia, 
Canada: Smart Growth BC, 2006. 

15 Ernst, M. and L. Shoup. Dangerous by Design: Solving the Epidemic of Preventable Pedestrian Deaths 
(and Making Great Neighborhoods). Transportation for America, Surface Transportation Policy Partnership, 
Washington, D.C., 2009. 

16 Transportation Research Board. The Relative Risks of School Travel: A National Perspective and Guidance for 
Local Community Risk Assessment, 2002.

17 U.S. Census Bureau.

18 Brownson, R., E. Baker, L. Housemann et al. (2001). Environmental and policy determinants of physical 
activity in the United States. American Journal of Public Health, 91(12): 1995–2003; Li, F., J. Fisher, R. 
Brownson et al. (2005). Multilevel modeling of built environment characteristics related to neighbourhood 
walking activity in older adults. Journal of Epidemiology and Community Health, 59: 558–564; Rosenberger, 
R., Sneh, Y., Phipps. T., et al. (2005). A spatial analysis of linkages between health care expenditures, physical 
inactivity, obesity and recreation supply. Journal of Leisure Research, 37(2): 216–235; Kaczynski, A. and K. 
Henderson (2007). Environmental Correlates of Physical Activity: A Review of Evidence about Parks and 
Recreation. Leisure Sciences, 29(4): 315–354.

19 Corti, B., R. Donovan, and C. Holman. Factors Infl uencing the Use of Physical Activity Facilities: Results From 
Qualitative Research. Health Promotion Journal Australia, 6: 16–21, 1996; Coen, S. and N. Ross. Exploring 
the Material Basis for Health: Characteristics of parks in Montreal Neighborhoods with Contrasting Health 
Outcomes. Health & Place, 12: 361–371, 2006.

20 Kaczynski, A. and K. Henderson. Environmental Correlates of Physical Activity: A Review of Evidence about 
Parks and Recreation. Leisure Sciences, 29(4): 315–54, 2007.

21 Powell, L., S. Slater, and F. Chalupka (2004). The Relationship between Community Physical Activity Settings 
and Race, Ethnicity and Socioeconomic Status. Evidence-Based Preventive Medicine, 1(2):135–144.

22 Cities Counties Schools Partnership. Located online at www.ccspartnership.org.

23 Flegal, K.M., M.D. Carroll, C.L Ogden, and L.R. Curtin (2010).  Prevalence and trends in obesity among U.S. 
adults, 1999–2008.  Journal of the American Medical Association, 303(3):235–241.

24 Edwards, P. and A. Tsouros. The Solid Facts: Promoting Physical Activity and Active Living in Urban 
Environments: The Role of Local Governments. Geneva, World Health Organization, 2006.

25 Litman, T. (2002, August 2). The costs of automobile dependency and the benefi ts of balanced transportation. 
Victoria, BC: Victoria Policy Transport Institute.

Institute for Local Government58 www.ca-ilg.org



26 Frank, L.D., M.A. Andresen, and T.L. Schmid (2004). Obesity relationships with community design, physical 
activity, and time spent in cars. American Journal of Preventive Medicine, 27(2), 87–96.

27 Reynolds, Conor, et al. (2009). The Impact of Transportation Infrastructure on Bicycling Injuries and Crashes: A 
Review of the Literature. Environmental Health, Vol. 8, No. 47.

28 Cal. Gov’t. Code §§65300 and following. 

29 Edwards, P. and A. Tsouros. The Solid Facts: Promoting Physical Activity and Active Living in Urban 
Environments: The Role of Local Governments. Geneva, World Health Organization, 2006.

30 Alshalalfah, B. and A. Shalaby (2007). Case study: Relationship of walk access distance to transit with service, 
travel, and personal characteristics. Journal of Urban Planning and Development, 133(2), 114–118.

31 Dellinger, A. and C. Staybtib (2002). Barriers to children walking and bicycling to school. Morbidity and 
Mortality Weekly Report 51:701–704.

32 McDonald, N.C. 2008. Critical factors for active transportation to school among low-income and minority 
students. Evidence from the 2001 National Household Travel Survey. American Journal of Preventive Medicine 
34(4):341–40.

33 Teach Robbins, L. and L. Morandi. Promoting Walking and Biking: the Legislative Role. National Conference 
of State Legislatures, December 2002.

34 Ewing, R., W. Schroeer, and W. Greene (2004). School location and student travel: Analysis of factors affecting 
mode choice. Transportation Research Record: Journal of the Transportation Research Board 1895:55–63.

35 SB 375 (Steinberg, Chapter 728, Statutes of 2008)

36 Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Climate Change and Public Health (2010). 

37 Cal. Pub. Res. Code §§21000 and following. 

38 Dannenberg, A.L., R. Bhatia, B.L. Cole et al. Growing the fi eld of health impact assessment in the United 
States: an agenda for research and practice. American Journal of Public Health 2006; 96(2):262–70. 

39 Center for the Continuing Study of the California Economy, Land Use and the California Economy: Principle 
for Prosperity and Quality of Life, San Francisco, CA: 1998.

40 Feldstein, L. M., R. Jacobus, and H. Burton Laurison. Economic Development and Redevelopment: A Toolkit on 
Land Use and Health. Public Health Law and Policy; California Department of Health Services, 2007.

41 Breysse, P.N., W. Galke, B. Lanphear, and N. Farr. The relationship between housing and health: children at 
risk workshop. Report on the workshop. Information from: Children at Risk Workshop; November 7–8, 2002; 
Baltimore, MD.

42 Anderson, L.M., J. St Charles, M.T. Fullilove, S.C. Scrimshaw, J.E. Fielding, and J. Normand. Providing 
affordable family housing and reducing residential segregation by income: a systematic review. American 
Journal of Preventive Medicine 2003; 24(3S):47–67.

Understanding the Basics of Land Use and Planning: Guide to Planning Healthy Neighborhoods 59



43 See Palmer/Sixth Street Properties v. City of Los Angeles, 175 Cal. App. 4th 1396 (2009). 

44 Mills, G., D. Gubits, L. Orr, D. Long, J. Feins, and B. Kaul. Effects of housing vouchers on welfare families. 
Washington, DC: U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, 2002. 

45 Krieger, J. and D. Higgins. Housing and health: time again for public health action. American Journal of Public 
Health 2002; 92(5):758–768; S. A. Bashir. Home is where the harm is: inadequate housing as a public health 
crisis. American Journal of Public Health 2002; 92(5):733–738.

46 Public Policy Institute of California, Climate Change and California’s Local Public Health Agencies. Public 
Policy Institute of California, February 2008.

47 Engrail, K., C. Norrby, and D. Norback. Sick building syndrome in relation to building dampness in multi-
family residential buildings in Stockholm. International Archives of Occupational and Environmental Health 
2001:74(4):270–278; Eggleston, P.A., A. Butz, C. Rand et al. Home environmental intervention in inner-city 
asthma: a randomized controlled trial. Annals of Allergy and Asthma Immunology 2005; 95(6):496–497.

48 Pettit, K.L.S., G.T. Kingsley, C.J. Coulton, and J. Cigna. Neighborhoods and Health: Building Evidence for 
Local Policy. The Offi ce of the Assistant Secretary for Planning and Evaluation, U.S. Department of Health and 
Human Services, Washington, D.C., 2003.

49 Skodova, Z., I. Nagyova, J.P. van Dijk, A. Sudzinova, H. Vargova, M. Studencan, and S.A. Reijneveld, 2008. 
Socioeconomic differences in psychosocial factors contributing to coronary heart disease: A review. Journal of 
Clinical Psychology in Medical Settings 15(3):204–213.

50 Gross, J. (2008). Community Benefi ts Agreements: Defi nitions, Values, and Legal Enforceability. Journal of 
Affordable Housing 17(2).

51 Transportation Research Board, Institute of Medicine of the National Academies. Does the Built Environment 
Infl uence Physical Activity? Examining the Evidence. National Academies of Science, 2005. 

52 Spence, J. et al. Compilation of Evidence of Effective Active Living Interventions: A Case Study Approach. 
Toronto, Canadian Consortium of Health Promotion Research, 2001. 

53 Morland, K., S. Wing, A. Diaz Roux et al. Neighborhood characteristics associated with location of food stores 
and food service places. American Journal of Preventive Medicine, 2001; 22(1)23–29.

54 Bassett, M.T., T. Dumanovsky, C. Huang, L.D. Silver, C. Young, C. Nonas, T.D. Matte, S. Chideya, and T.R. 
Frieden (2008). Purchasing behavior and calorie information at fast-food chains in New York City, 2007. 
American Journal of Public Health 98(8):1457–1459.

55 IOM (Institute of Medicine). Local Government Actions to Prevent Childhood Obesity. Washington, D.C.: The 
National Academies Press, 2009.

56 Shaffer, A. The Persistence of L.A.’s Grocery Gap: The Need for a New Food Policy and Approach to Market 
Development. Los Angeles, CA. Center for Food and Justice, Urban and Environmental Policy Institute, 
Occidental College, 2002.

Institute for Local Government60 www.ca-ilg.org



57 Shaffer, A. The Persistence of L.A.’s Grocery Gap: The Need for a New Food Policy and Approach to Market 
Development. Los Angeles, CA. Center for Food and Justice, Urban and Environmental Policy Institute, 
Occidental College, 2002.

58 PolicyLink & The California Endowment. Healthy Food, Healthy Communities: Improving Access and 
Opportunities through Food Retailing. PolicyLink & The California Endowment, 2005.

59 Food Research and Action Center. FRAC’S Guide to Food Stamp Outreach Collaborations. Washington, D.C., 
September 2006.

60 United States Department of Agriculture. The Benefi ts of the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program 
(SNAP). November, 2009. 

61 Edwards, P. and A. Tsouros. The Solid Facts: Promoting Physical Activity and Active Living in Urban 
Environments: The Role of Local Governments. Geneva, World Health Organization, 2006.

62 Schweitzer, J.H., J.W. Kim, and J.R. Mackin. The impact of the built environment on crime and fear of crime in 
urban neighborhoods. Journal of Urban Technology, 1999; 6(3):59–73.

63 Heath, G., R. Brownson, J. Kruger et al. The Task Force on Community Preventive Services. The Effectiveness 
of Urban Design and Land Use and Transport Policies and Practices to Increase Physical Activity: A Systematic 
Review. Journal of Physical Activity and Health, 3(1S): S55–S76, 2006.

64 J.S. Mair and M. Mair. Violence prevention and control through environmental design. Annual Review of Public 
Health 2003; 24:209-225; Crowe, T.D. Crime Prevention through Environmental Design: Applications of 
Architectural Design and Space Management Concepts. Boston: Butterworth-Heinemann; 2000.

65 Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System, 2006–08.

66 United States Department of Agriculture. Economic Research Service. Access to Affordable and Nutritious 
Food: Measuring and Understanding Food Deserts and Their Consequences, 2009.

Understanding the Basics of Land Use and Planning: Guide to Planning Healthy Neighborhoods 61



Institute for Local Government62 www.ca-ilg.org



Resources

A variety of outside technical assistance providers are available to help 
local offi cials design, implement, and evaluate efforts to create healthy 
neighborhoods. In addition, many local efforts can also benefi t from the 
involvement and support of state and federal agencies and organizations that 
can provide funding and expertise, and connect local efforts with similar 
initiatives elsewhere. Some of the technical assistance resources that are 
available include: 

 Institute for Local Government Healthy Neighborhoods Project, 
www.ca-ilg.org/HealthyNeighborhoods

 Planning for Healthy Places, Public Health Law and Policy,
www.PHLPnet.org/healthy-planning

 Center for Civic Partnerships, www.CivicPartnerships.org

 Cities Counties Schools Partnership, www.CCSPartnership.org

 Healthy Eating Active Living (HEAL) Cities Campaign,
www.HealCitiesCampaign.org 

 Healthy Eating, Active Communities,
www.HealthyEatingActiveCommunities.org

 Leadership for Healthy Communities,
www.LeadershipforHealthyCommunities.org

 California Convergence, www.CaliforniaConvergence.org

Understanding the Basics of Land Use and Planning: Guide to Planning Healthy Neighborhoods 63



 Local Public Health and Built Environment, a program of the California 
Department of Public Health, www.CAPhysicalActivity.org/lphbe.html

 The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Designing and Building 
Healthy Places, www.cdc.gov/HealthyPlaces/

 Partnership for Sustainable Communities (U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency, Department of Transportation and Housing and Urban 
Development) www.epa.gov/dced/partnership

To learn more about the technical support provided by these and other 
organizations, visit the Institute for Local Government’s Healthy 
Neighborhoods Online Resource Center at
www.ca-ilg/org/HealthyNeighborhoods. 

Institute for Local Government64 www.ca-ilg.org



Index

A
Active Living Community ............. 16

Active Transportation ................. 8, 23

Affordable Housing.................. 33, 36

Air Quality, Air Pollution ........... 8, 31

Americans with Disabilities Act .... 16

B
Bike Facilities, Bike
Lanes, Bicycle Routes,
Bicycle Parking .............. 9, 23, 31, 38

Built Environment ...................... 4, 16

Business Improvement Districts .... 35

C
California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) ...................... 29

Capital Improvement ............... 37, 38

Climate Action Plan ....................... 25

Climate Change .............................. 25

Co-Benefi ts .............................. 25, 49

Code Compliance,
Code Enforcement ......................... 41

Community Benefi ts ...................... 35

Community Development
Block Grants .................................. 35

Community Gardens .......... 27, 35, 40

Community Plan ............................ 20

Complete Streets ................ 13, 16, 39

Conditional Use Permits .... 26, 27, 41

Connectivity ....................... 12, 21, 38

Crime Prevention
Through Environmental
Design (CPTED) ............................ 42

D
Defensible Space ............................ 16

E
Economic Development ........... 31, 35

Environmental Review ................... 29

Equity ................................. 11, 34, 38

F
Farmers’ Markets ........................... 40

Food, Nutrition,
Access to ............ 6, 26, 31, 37, 39, 40

Form Based Codes ......................... 16

Funding ..........   13, 35, 45, 49, 50, 51

G
General Plan ............................. 20, 26

H
Health Impact
Assessment (HIA) ........ 16, 29, 43, 47

Heat Events .............................. 25, 33

House, Housing .............................. 33

Understanding the Basics of Land Use and Planning: Guide to Planning Healthy Neighborhoods 65



J
Joint-Use
Agreements .................. 10, 38, 47, 48

L
Land-use Regulation ............ 4, 12, 20

M
Mixed Use .......................... 26, 27, 33

N
Neo-Traditional Development ....... 16

New Urbanism ............................... 17

O
Obesity ............................................. 7

Open Space .................................... 10

Overweight ....................................... 7

P
Parks  .................................. 10, 35, 38

Partnerships ............ 35, 45, 47, 48, 53

Physical Activity .............................. 6

Police Power .................................... 3

Public Engagement ............ 54, 55, 56

Public Participation ............ 54, 55, 56

Public Safety ...................... 37, 41, 42 

Public Works ................ 45, 37, 38, 45

R
Redevelopment Plan ...................... 20

Redevelopment ............ 31, 32, 34, 36

Regional Planning .......................... 24

Regional Transportation Plan ......... 24

Retail Food Environment
Index (RFEI) .................................... 6

S
Safe Routes to School .................... 23

Sanitation, Sanitation Reform .......... 4

SB 375 ............................................ 24

Sidewalks ... 21, 23, 32, 38, 39, 41, 45

Smart Growth ................................. 17

Specifi c Plan ................................... 20

Supplemental Nutrition
Assistance Program (SNAP) .......... 40

Sustainable Communities
Strategy .......................................... 24

Sustainable Development ............... 17

T
Traffi c Calming .............. 9, 12, 16, 38

Traffi c Safety .................................... 9

Transit Oriented
Development (TOD) ................ 17, 36

Transportation Planning ................. 23

U
Universal Design ............................ 12

V
Vulnerable Populations ...... 33, 43, 54

W
Women, Infants and Children
(WIC) nutrition program ................ 40

Z
Zoning .................................. 5, 26, 28

Institute for Local Government66 www.ca-ilg.org





The Institute for Local Government is the nonprofi t research affi liate of the
League of California Cities and the California State Association of Counties.

Its mission is to promote good government at the local level.

The Institute’s current program areas include:

1400 K Street, Suite 205
Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone:  916.658.8208    Fax:  916.444.7535
www.ca-ilg.org

• Climate Change;

• Healthy Communities;

• Intergovernmental Confl ict Resolution;

• Land Use and Environment;

• Local Government 101;

• Public Engagement and Collaborative Governance; and

• Public Service Ethics.

www.ca-ilg.org

For additional copies of this publication, please call 916.658.8208 or visit www.ca-ilg.org/ilgpubs
Price: $10


